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DEPARTMENT LABOR AND INDUSTRY Offlce Memorandum

Prevailing Wage Section

TO : Zona DeWitt , DATE: January 27, 1986
Legislative Library

FROM : Erik K., Oelker, Sr. Labor Investigator PHONE: 297-4475
Labor Standards Division

£
Prevailing Wage Section Q”A o~ @/@F{Qi}aﬁ?

SUBJECT: PREVAILING WAGE CERTIFICATIONS

Effective February 1, 1986 pursuant to ,Laws of Minnesota,
Statutes 177.41 to 177.44, the Department of Labor and
Industry will certify prevailing wage rates for highway/
heavy construction in the following Minnesota counties:
Aitkin, Becker, Beltrami, Carlton, Cass, Clay, Clearwater,
Cook, Crow Wing, Hubbard, Itasca, Kittson, Koochiching,
Lake, Lake of the Woods, Mahnomen, Marshall, Norman,
Ottertail, Pennington, Polk, Red Lake, Roseau, St. Louis,
N Wadena and Wilkin.

NOTE: MINNESOTA STATUTES 177.43, subd. 3 requires
that the contract must specifically state
the prevailing wage rates, prevailing hours
of labor, and hourly basic rates of pay.

The attached copies are sent to you for the purpose of
including them in bid proposals.

EXO/cp
Encls,

— Pursuant to Mn Stat 177.41 = 177.44
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STATE OF MINNESOTA/DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
Minn. Stat. 177.41 - 177.44 (1978)
CERTIFIED PREVAILING WAGES FOR HIGHWAY AND HEAVY CONSTRUCTION

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON JOBSITE
) IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

COUNTY Ol AITKIN EFFECTIVE DATE QF DETERMINATION: FEBRUARY 1, 1986

TO CONTRACTORS AND EMPLOYEES:

This project is covered by the Minnesota Prevailing Wage Statutes, The
wage ratés for the labor classifications listed below are the minimum
hourly rate to be paid _on this pzogect. In some instances, future rates
have been gzedeterm;ngd. Those rates and the effective date are also
shown. Labor classifications not listed below have had no rate determined
due to lack of information.

The ptevailinﬁ hours of labor are eight (8) hours per day_ and forty (461
hours per week. All hours worked in excess of the prevalling hours shall
be paid at a rate of at least one and one half (1 1/2) times the basic

hourly rate paid to the employee.

Violations of the prevailing wage rates should be reported immediately to
the Department of ransgo:tation, Office of Construction, Transportation
Buxldzng John Ireland Boulevard, St. Paul, Minnesota 55155,

phone (612) 296-6353.

* Indicates that adjacent county rates were used for this classification
determination due” to insufficient dasmwmesaivedrsfor thiSpeoMBENING RATE

CODE NUMBER & BASIC TOTAL !EFFECT BASIC TOTAL
CLASSIFICATION RATE FB  HR RATE!DATE RATE FB HR RATE

101 LABORER, COMMON (GENERAL LABOR WORK)!10.23%1°17% 11.40
102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASSISTING SKILLED 10.2311.17} 11.40
CRAFT JOURNEYMAN) ! !

! !
103 *LABORER, LANDSCAPING (GARDNER, SOD 9.2510.00! 9.25
LAYER AND NURSERYMAN) ! !

!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!

104 FLAGPERSON 1 8,58§1.17i 9.75

107 *PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS) 9,953,251 13.20

201 AIR COMPRESSOR OPERATOR 112.8412.901 15.74

202 ASPHALT, BITUMINOUS STABILIZER PLANT!15.1112.90! 18.01
OPERATOR !

203 DRAGLINE AND/OR OTHER SIMILAR 15.9610.00! 15.96

EQUIPMENT WITH SHOVEL TYPE CONTROLS

204 BITUMINOUS SPREADER AND FINISHING 15.1112.90! 18.01
OPERATOR

! !
205 BITUMINOUS SPREADER AND BITUMINOUS !114.07!1.17! 15.24 !
FINISHING MACHINE OPERATOR (HELPER) !

206 CONVEYER OPERATOR 5.7911.17! 6.96

209 CRUSHING PLANT OPERATOR (GRAVEL AND 115.1112.90! 18.01
STONE) OR GRAVEL WASHING, CRUSHING !
AND SCREENING PLANT OPERATORS ;
210 *CURB MACHINE 15.1112.90] 18.01

211 *FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR UP TO AND !12.84!12.90! 15.74
INCLUDING 1 CU. YD.
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213 *FORKLIFT OPERATOR 15.1112.901 18.01 ! !
214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 16.1811.17! 17.35 g 1 g
216 FIREMAN OR TANK HEATER OPERATOR 10.39{1.17! 11.56 ! !

217 GRADER OR MOTOR PATROL, FINISHING, 16.4711.171 17.64
EARTHWORK AND BITUMINOUS

ROLLER FOR COMPACTION : : '

227 ROLLER OPERATOR, UP TO AND INCLUDING!14.07!11.17! 15.24
6 TONS FOR BITUMINOUS FINISHING [ 1 !
AND/OR WEARING COURSES 1 ! !

1
! !

1 1 1 ! 1

218 GRADER OPERATOR (MOTOR PATROL) 112.8412.90! 15.74 5 ! !
219 GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR) ;12.12'2.9oi 15.02 ! g !
222 MECHANIC OR WELDER 315.11§z.90 18.01 g g ‘
223 OILERS (POWER SHOVEL, CRANE, DRAG-~ [12.1212,90! 15.02 ! i i
LINE) i % ; :

224 PICK UP SWEEPER %16.18;1.175 17.35 g g !
226 ROLLER OPERATOR, SELF PROPELLED §14.o751.17§ 15.24 ! g !
1 1 1 | 1 ]

! [

1 1

[ [




)

PREVAILING RATE
ASIC

FUTURE PREVAILING RATE
BASIC TOTAL

CODE NUMBER & - : B TOTAL ! EFFECT
CLASSIFICATION (01 AITKIN ) RATE FB HR RATE!DATE
228 ROLLER OPERATOR, OVER 6 TONS FOR' 15.1112,90! 18.01 ! ! 1
BITUMINOUS FINISHING AND/OR WEARING i 1 1 1
COURSES . ! ! :
231 *RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR, BACK HOE 15.1112.90! 18.01 i 1
ATTACHMENT _ ! ! ' !
232 *SHOULDERING MACHINE OPERATOR (POWER)!{12.8412.901 15.74 1 1 1
(APSCO OR SIMILIAR TYPE) ! ! 1 i
234 TURNAPULL OPERATOR (OR SIMILAR TYPE)!15.11 2.9o§ 18.01 !
235 *TRACTOR OPERATOR, D2, TD6, OR 15.1112.90! 18.01 ]
SIMILIAR H.P. WITH POWER TAKE-OFF | ! ! 5 ! !
236 TRACTOR OPERATOR, OVER D2, TD6 OR  !15.11!2.90{ 18.01 ! 1
SIMILIAR H.P. WITH POWER TAKE-OFF ;
237 *POWER ACTUATED AUGERS AND BORING 12.8412.901 15.74
MACHINE ! ! !
239 *CRANE OPERATOR ;’15.96'2.905' 18.86 ; ' !
240 *BOOM TRUCK 315.11§2.9o§ 18.01 ; ; ! ;
241 *MILLING MACHINE 215.11!2.905 18.01 : ; ! 3
242 *TRENCHER §15.u§2.9o§ 18.01 ; ; : : !v
301 BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER 212.58;1.172 13.75 : ; : !
302 DUMPMAN 312.58§1.17§ 13.75 ; ; ; 5
304 *SELF PROPELLED PACKER OPERATOR ; 8.33'1.03§ 9.86 : 1 : !'
305 TRUCK DRIVER (HAULING MACHINERY FOR !13.5111.17! 14.68 ! 1 1
CONTRACTORS OWN USE INCLUDING OP- | 1 1 i i
ERATION OF HAND OR POWER OPERATED ! 1 1 1 ! 1
WINCHES) ; ! 5 ; ! ! !
306 SINGLE AXLE OR 2 AXLE UNIT '11.4112.451 13.86 | ! ; ;
307 TANDEM AXLE OR 3 AXLE UNIT 212.83 1.17% 14,00 ; ; ;
308 FOUR AXLE UNIT i’11.78 2.453 14.23 ; ! : !
309 FIVE AXLE UNIT 113.5111.171 14.68 1 f ]
404 *CARPENTER 117.7310.001 17.73 ! ! !
406 *CEMENT MASON 315.50 1.50! 17.00 5 :
407 *ELECTRICIAN !;16.00 5.12! 21.12 " "
413 *LINEMAN 515.92 3.00! 18.92 ! : ;
417 *PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER 515.43 2.66{ 18.09 ! ; :
419 *PLUMBER 115,43 2.66! 18.09 'v :




STATE OF MINNESOTA/DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY

Minn. Stat.

177.41 - 177.44 (1978)

CERTIFIED PREVAILING WAGES FOR HIGHWAY AND HEAVY CONSTRUCTION

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON JOBSITE
IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

COUNTY 03 BECKER

TO CONTRACTORS AND EMPLOYEES:
This project is covered by

the Minnesota Prevailin

Wage Statutes,

EFFECTIVE DATE QF DETERMINATION: FEBRUARY 1, 1986

The

wage ratés for the labor classifications listed below are the minimum

hourly rate to be paid_on this project.
have been predetermined.  Those ra
shown. _Labor classifications not

due to lack of information.

The prevailing hours of labor are
hours per week. All hours worked
be paid at a rate of at least one
hourly rate paid to the employee.

Violations of the gzevailing wage
the Department of :ansgoxtation,
Buxldxng John Ireland Boulevard,
phone (6{2) 296-6353.

* Indicates that adjacent county

In some instances,

future rates

es and the effective date are _also

listed below have had no rate determined

eight (8) hours per day and forty (4@
the prevalling hours sha

in  excess of
and one half (1 1/2) times” the basic

ra
of
St

8

tes should be reported immediately to

fice of Construc
Paul, Minnesota S5

ion

Transportation
fs5, P

rates were used for this classification

6 TONS FOR BITUMINOUS FINISHING
AND/OR WEARING COURSES

! !
! 1o

determination due to insufficlent dagmyrecsivedrior tRYSREMRBEMILING RATE
CODE NUMBER & BASIC TOTAL !EFFECT  BASIC TOTAL
CLASSIFICATION RATE FB HR RATE!DATE RATE FB HR RATE
101 LABORER, COMMON (GENERAL LABOR WORK)$10.25%1.6S§ 11.90 ! f ! !
102 *LABORER, SKILLED (ASSISTING SKILLED ! 9.2411:17! 10.41 | ! i i
CRAFT JOURNEYMAN) ! 1 ! ! ! !
103 LABORER, LANDSCAPING (GARDNER, SOD | 8.25[0.00! 8.25 ! 1 1 1
LAYER AND NURSERYMAN) ! ! ! ! !
104 *FLAGPERSON 7.2411.171 8.41 ! g g !
107 PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS) 110.7011.651 12.35 ! g § g
201 *AIR COMPRESSOR OPERATOR } 9.6011.031 10.63 g § !
202 *ASPHALT, BITUMINOUS STABILIZER PLANT!11.6711.17! 12.84 ! ! 1
OPERATOR : ! ! ! !
203 *DRAGLINE AND/OR OTHER SIMILAR 114.1512.90! 17.05 ! 1 1
EQUIPMENT WITH SHOVEL TYPE CONTROLS ! ! [ ! ! 1
204 *BITUMINOUS SPREADER AND FINISHING 110.9211.17! 12.09 |
OPERATOR } ! | ! ; !
205 *BITUMINOUS SPREADER AND BITUMINOUS 111.2611.17! 12.43 ! 1 !
FINISHING MACHINE OPERATOR (HELPER) ST ! 1
209 *CRUSHING PLANT OPERATOR (GRAVEL AND {12.9112.901 15.81 ]
STONE) OR GRAVEL WASHING, CRUSHING 1
AND SCREENING PLANT OPERATORS ! ! ! ! !
210 *CURB MACHINE 514,3051,50§ 15.80 % g g !
211 *FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR UP TO AND {11.35!2.90! 14,25 ! ! 1 !
INCLUDING 1 CU. YD. 1 ! ! 5 ! !
212 *FINE GRADE OPERATOR 13.2232.905 16.12 g g g
213 *FORKLIFT OPERATOR 111.2651.17% 12.43 g g ! g
214 *FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 510.92%1.17; 12.09 g g g ;
216 *FIREMAN OR TANK HEATER OPERATOR 310.11;1.17' 11.28 g g i g
217 *GRADER OR MOTOR PATROL, FINISHING, !11.3011.17! 12.47 | ! i
EARTHWORK AND BITUMINOUS ! ! ! ! ! i
218 *GRADER OPERATOR (MOTOR PATROL) §1o.39§1.17' 11.56 g g g g
219 *GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR) %10.84%2090i 13.74 g g % g
221 *SELF PROPELLED CHIP SPREADER % 8.25!2.05! 10,30 ! ! Py
222 *MECHANIC OR WELDER ;10.51%1.17 11.68 g g E }
224 *PICK UP SWEEPER 310.3951,17' 11.56 g g E %
226 *ROLLER OPERATOR, SELF PROPELLED 1 9.6511.17! 10.82 ! 1 ! 1
ROLLER FOR COMPACTION 5 ! ! ! ! ! !
227 *ROLLER OPERATOR, UP TO AND INCLUDING! 7.75;2.05% 9.80 g g g g
1 1 ! ! 1



S

PREVAILING RATE
BASIC

! FUTURE PREVAILING RATE

CODE NUMBER TOTAL !|EFFECT BASIC TOTAL
GASSTRTCATION (03 BECKER ) HR RATE!DATE RATE FB HR RATE
228 *ROLLER OPERATOR, OVER 6 TONS FOR  111.26!1.17! 12.43 1 ! 1
BITUMINOUS FENISHING AND/OR WEARING ! ! ! 1 1
COURSE f ! ! ! !
229 *SCRAPER, 32 CU. YDS. AND OVER 13%0212.90!1 15.92 ! :
231 *RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR, BACK HOE 112.9112.90! 15.81 ! 1 ! 1
ATTACHMENT ! L ! i ! !
232 *SHOULDERING MACHINE OPERATOR (POWER)!10.3911.171 11.56 ! 1
(APSCO OR SIMILIAR TYPE) ; 5
234 *TURNAPULL OPERATOR (OR SIMILAR TYPE)!12.9112.90! 15.81 ! % 5
235 *TRACTOR OPERATOR, D2, TD6, OR 12.9112.90] 15.81 | 1 1
SIMILIAR H.P. WITH POWER TAKE-OFF ! ;
236 *TRACTOR OPERATOR, OVER D2, TD6 OR  112.9112.90! 15.81 ! 1 ! i
SIMILIAR H.P. WITH POWER TAKE=-OFF ! ; !
238 *TRUCK CRANE OILER 11.2212.05! 13.27 ! ! ! ;
239 *CRANE OPERATOR 11.4512.05! 13.50 ; : : :
301 *BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER 10.3911.17! 11.56 ! { : :
302 *DUMPMAN 9.2411.171 10.41 ; ; ;
303 *GREASER AND TRUCK SERVICEMAN ! 9.0011.25! 10.25 ! ; ! ;
305 *TRUCK DRIVER (HAULING MACHINERY FOR !10.93!1.17! 12.10 ! 1 ! g
CONTRACTORS OWN USE INCLUDING OP— ! ! 1 I 1 1
ERATION OF HAND OR POWER OPERATED 1 ! 1 1 1 1
HINGEES) T R S A
306 *SINGLE AXLE OR 2 AXLE UNIT §1o.ui1.05,§ 11.16 : : ; ;
307 TANDEM AXLE OR 3 AXLE UNIT ] 9.05;0.003 9.05 : : : ;
309 *FIVE AXLE UNIT 10.8211.17! 11.99 : ; ; ;
404 *CARPENTER : 11.7351.445 13.17 : : ; ;
406 *CEMENT MASON f* 9.00 ; : ; ;

9.00;0.

00!
!



COUNTY 04 BELTRAMI

STATE OF MINNESOTA/DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
Minn. Stat. 177.41 - 177.44 (1978)
CERTIFIED PREVAILING WAGES FOR HIGHWAY AND HEAVY CONSTRUCTION

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON JOBSITE
IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

TO CONTRACTORS AND EMPLOYEES:

This project is covered by the.Minnesota Prevailin -
wage ratés for the labor Clagssifications listed below are the minimum

hourlge

have
shown.
due to

rate to be paid _on this project.
egag:edeterm;ngd. .Those rates and the effective date are also

EFFECTIVE DATE-OF DETERMINATION: FEBRUARY 1, 1986

Wage Statutes,

The
In some _instances, future_ rates

or classifications not listed below have had no rate determined

lack of information.

The p:evailing hours of labor aég eight (8) hours per day

hours per wee

be pai
-hourly

hours work

and forty (40

at a rate of at least one and one half (1 1/2) times the basic

rate paid to the employee.

Violations of the prevailing wage rate go
the Department of ransgo:tation, Office of Construction, Transportation
St. Paul, Minnesota 55is5,

Building John Ireland
phone ( {2

oulevard,
) 296-6353.

es should be re

in  excess of the prevailing hours shall

rted immediately to

* Indicates that adjacept county rates were used for this classification
determination due " to insufficient data received for this county.

PREVAILING RATE !  FUTURE PREVAILING RATE
CODE NUMBER & BASIC TOTAL IEFFECT BASIC TOTAL

CLASSIFICATION RATE FB HR RATE!DATE RATE FB HR RATE
101 LABORER, COMMON' (GENERAL LABOR WORK)! 8.7210,00! 8.72 ! ! ! !
102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASSISTING SKILLED ! 9.00{0.00!{ 9.00 ! ! 1 i
CRAFT JOURNEYMAN) ! ! ! ! ! !
103 *LABORER, LANDSCAPING (GARDNER, SOD ! 9.2510.00! 9.25 I i 1 i
LAYER AND NURSERYMAN) ! ! ! ! ! ! !
104 FLAGPERSON ; 6.67%1.03' 7.70 ; ; ; ;
107 *PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS) *10.70;1,65' 12.35 : ; : ;
109 UNDERGROUND AND OPEN DITCH LABORER {11.0010.00! 11.00 ! ! ! 1
(8 FEET BELOW STARTING GRADE LEVEL) ! ! ! ! !
201 AIR COMPRESSOR OPERATOR 10.01'1.03' 11.04 : ; ; ;
202 ASPHALT, BITUMINOUS STABILIZER PLANT!11.87!1,17! 13.04 ! ! 1 1
OPERATOR ! t ! ! 5 !
203 DRAGLINE AND/OR OTHER SIMILAR 14.1512.90! 17.05 ! i ! i
EQUIPMENT WITH SHOVEL TYPE CONTROLS ! ! ! ! ; 1
204 BITUMINOUS SPREADER AND FINISHING [14.0711.17! 15.24 | ! 1 !
OPERATOR ! ! ! !
205 BITUMINOUS SPREADER AND BITUMINOUS 111.2611.171 12.43 ! ! ! 1
FINISHING MACHINE OPERATOR (HELPER) ! ; ! !
209 CRUSHING PLANT OPERATOR (GRAVEL AND !12.5913.21! 15.80 ! I ! !
STONE) OR GRAVEL WASHING, CRUSHING ! i 1 1 1
AND SCREENING PLANT OPERATORS ! ! ! ! ! ! !
210 *CURB MACHINE 312,9152.90' 15.81 ; ; : ;
212 FINE GRADE OPERATOR 213.,22'2.90 16.12 ; : : ;
214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 112.5913,211 15.80 ; ; ; ;
216 FIREMAN OR TANK HEATER OPERATOR 110.3911.171 11.56 ; : ; ;
217 GRADER OR MOTOR PATROL, FINISHING, !13.2212.90! 16.12 ! 1 ! 1
EARTHWORK AND BITUMINOUS ! ! ; ! ! ! !
218 GRADER OPERATOR (MOTOR PATROL) §11.35'2.9o; 14.25 ; : : ;
219 GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR) '§10.66'3.083 13.74 ; ; ; 1
! 1 ! ! ] !
222 MECHANIC OR WELDER 112.5913.22! 15.81 | ! ! !
223 *OILERS (POWER SHOVEL, CRANE, DRAG- [10.8412,90! 13.74 ! 1 i !
LINE) 1 ! ! ! ! ! 1
! 1 1 1 1 i 1
224 *PICK UP SWEEPER 110.3911.17! 11.56 ! i P
1 ! 1 ! 1 o
226 ROLLER OPERATOR, SELF PROPELLED 112.9112.901 15.81 ! [ 1o
ROLLER FOR COMPACTION ! ! ! ! ! P
228 ROLLER OPERATOR, OVER 6 TONS FOR 110.3212.30! 12.62 ! ! ! !
BITUMINOUS FINISHING AND/OR WEARING ! ! ! ! ! 1o
COURSES ! ! 1 ! ! P
! ! ! ! ! 1o
229 *SCRAPER, 32 CU. YDS. AND OVER 110.0010.00! 10.00 ! i P




PREVAILING RATE

!

FUTURE PREVAILING RATE

CODE NUMBER & BASIC TOTAL !EFFECT BASIC TOTAL
CLASSIFICATION (04 BELTRAMI ) _RATE FB HR RATE!DATE RATE FB HR RATE
231 RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR, BACK HOE ! 9.65 1.17! 10.82 ! !
ATTACHMENT ! ! g
232 *SHOULDERING MACHINE OPERATOR (POWER)!ll '3512.901 1425 ! !
(APSCO OR SIMILIAR TYPE) ! 5 ! ; ! ;
234 TURNAPULL OPERATOR (OR SIMILAR mz)§12.91"2.90 15.81 1! : ! ;
235 *TRACTOR OPERATOR, D2, TD6 112.9112.90! 15.81 1 !
STMILIAR HoB. TtH POWER FARE-OFF ! ! ;
236 TRACTOR OPERATOR, OVER D2, TD6 OR  112.9112.90! 15.81 ! ]
SIMILIAR H.P. WITH POWER TAKE-OFF ; ! ! ; % !
239 CRANE OPERATOR ;14.15i2,9o§ 17.05 ; ! ;
301 BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER ; 9.5112. 30i 11.81 ! ! ; :
302 DUMPMAN 5 9, 21.11 17' 10.41 ! : ! ;
303 *GREASER AND TRUCK SERVICEMAN ; 1. 59!1 051 12.64 : ; ;
304 *SELF PROPELLED PACKER OPERATOR 18, 83!1 031 9.86 ! ; ; !
305 *TRUCK DRIVER (HAULING MACHINERY FOR !10.9311. 17' 12.10 ! 1 !
CONTRACTORS OWN USE INCLUDING OP- 1 i ! !
ERATION.OF HAND OR POWER OPERATED ! ! 1 ! 1 !
WINCHES) ! ! ; ! ; ! !
306 SINGLE AXLE OR 2 AXLE UNIT 19, 51:1 03! 10.54 ! ; 5
307 TANDEM AXLE OR 3 AXLE UNIT 10. 54;0 oo; 10.54 ! : :
308 *FOUR AXLE UNIT 111,782,451 14.23 1 ; :
309 FIVE AXLE UNIT 10.8211.171 11.99 ; ;
404 CARPENTER 9.,75§o.,oo 9.75 ! ; ; g
406 CEMENT MASON 16.10%1.50! 17.60 ! ; g
410 *LATHER M4.8012.40! 17.20 '05/01/86_'14.9,5¥_2040:: 17.35
412 TRONWORKER §11.7o§1.17 12.87 : ! ¥ ;
417 *PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER %15.43%2.66! 18.09 1 ; ; !
418 *PLASTERER !17.60;1.10 18.70 ! ! ; ;
419 *PLUMBER 18.09 ! ; ! ;

115.4312.66!
! ! !
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COUNTY 09 CARLTON

STATE OF MINNESOTA/DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
Minn. Stat. 177.41 - 177.44 (1978)
CERTIFIED PREVAILING WAGES FOR HIGHWAY AND HEAVY CONSTRUCTION

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON JOBSITE
IN A CONS?ICUOUS PLACE

TO CONTRACTORS AND EMPLOYEES:
This project is covered by the Minnesota Prevailin

wage ratés for the labor classi

rate to be paid_on this project _

have been predetermined.  Those rates and the effective date are also
listed below have had no rate determined

hourl

shown.
due to

The ptevailing hours of labor are eight (8) h
hours per week.

be pai

Labor classifications not
lack of information.

All hours worked
at a rate of at

hourly rate paid to the employee.

Violations of the gtevailinq wage
the Department of

Buildin
phone {(

g John Ireland Boulevard,
{2) 296-6353.

o
in_excess of
least one and one half

u

per day

the’n
(-3
(117

1/2)

S X Wage Statutes,
fications listed below are the minimum
. _.In some instances,

rat
ransportation, Office of Construction
St. Paul, Minnesota 55

EFFECTIVE DATE OF DETERMINATION: FEBRUARY 1, 1986

The

1?nd gozty (go
ours a
rev%imeggthe bas?c

es should be reported immediately

future rates

L

to

Transportation
55,0

* Indicates that adjacent county rates were used for this classification

determination due to insufficient davarmecaivedrrfor thimreOMMONMLING RATE
CODE NUMBER & BASIC TOTAL | EFFECT TOTAL
CLASSIFICATION RATE HR RATE!DATE HR RATE
101 LABORER, COMMON (GENERAL LABOR WORK)!12.1313.25! 15.38 ! ! ! !
102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASSISTING SKILLED !12.1313.251 15.38 | 1 1 |
CRAFT JOURNEYMAN) ! ! ! ! ! !
104 FLAGPERSON 10,2313.25! 13.48 ; : ;
107 *PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS) §12,58§3.25! 15.83 : 1 ! !
201 *AIR COMPRESSOR OPERATOR 112.8412.901 15.74 g g 1
202 ASPHALT, BITUMINOUS STABILIZER PLANT!15.1112.90! 18.01 ! !
OPERATOR ! !
203 DRAGLINE AND/OR OTHER SIMILAR 15.9612.90! 18.86 ! !
EQUIPMENT WITH SHOVEL TYPE CONTROLS ; ! !
204 BITUMINOUS SPREADER AND FINISHING 115.1112.90] 18.01 ! 1
OPERATOR . ! !
205 BITUMINOUS SPREADER AND BITUMINOUS 112.8412.90! 15.74 i 1 !
FINISHING MACHINE OPERATOR (HELPER) 1 ! ! ! ; !
206 *CONVEYER OPERATOR I 5.7911.17! 6.96 ; f ; ;
209 CRUSHING PLANT OPERATOR (GRAVEL AND {15.1112.90! 18.01 ! 1 i !
STONE) OR GRAVEL WASHING, CRUSHING ! !
AND SCREENING PLANT OPERATORS !
210 CURB MACHINE 14.3011.50! 15.80 ! : !
211 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR UP TO AND {12.8412.90! 15.74 ! ! 1 1
INCLUDING 1 CU. ¥YD. ! ! ! ! 1 ;
213 *FORKLIFT OPERATOR 15.1112.90! 18,01 ; : !
214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 15.1112.90! 18.01 ; : :
216 *FIREMAN OR TANK HEATER OPERATOR 10.39 1.17§ 11.56 ; : ;
217 GRADER OR MOTOR PATROL, FINISHING, !15.4112.90! 18,31 ! ! 1 !
EARTHWORK AND BITUMINOUS ! 1 ; ! !
218 *GRADER OPERATOR (MOTOR PATROL) 112.8412.901 15.74 g g 1 g
219 GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR). 12.1212.90! 15.02 ; : :
222 MECHANIC OR WELDER 115.1112.90! 18.01 ; : :
223 OILERS (POWER SHOVEL, CRANE, DRAG- 112.1212.90! 15.02 ! 1 1
LINE) ! i ! !
1 ! i 1
224 *PICK UP SWEEPER !16.18'1,17 17.35 | ! b
226 *ROLLER OPERATOR, SELF PROPELLED 115.1112,90! 18.01 ! ! ! !
- ROLLER FOR COMPACTION ! ! ! ! ! o
227 *ROLLER OPERATOR, UP TO AND INCLUDING!14.07!1.17! 15.24 ! 1 1
6 TONS FOR BITUMINOUS FINISHING ! ! ! ! ! v
AND/OR WEARING COURSES 5 5 5 5 ; ; !
228 ROLLER OPERATOR, OVER 6 TONS FOR i15.11§2.9oi 18.01 ! 1 [
! ! ! 1 v

BITUMINOUS FINISHING AND/OR WEARING !
COURSES




PREVAILING RATE ! FUTURE PREVAILING RATE
CODE NUMBER & BASIC TOTAL !EFFECT AL
CLASSIFICATION (09 CARLTON ) RATE FB HR RATE!DATE RATE FB
231 *RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR, BACK HOE 115,1112.901 18.01 ! ! ! 1
ATTACHMENT 1 ! 1 1 1 1
° ! 1 1 i i
232 *SHOULDERING MACHINE OPERATOR (POWER)!12.8412.90! 15.74 ! ! 1 1
(APSCO OR SIMILIAR TYPE) _ 1 ! 5 ! ! 1 !
234 *TURNAPULL OPERATOR (OR SIMILAR TYPE) 15.1152.905 18.01 : ; ;
236 TRACTOR OPERATOR, OVER D2, TD6 OR  !15.1112.90! 18.01 ! 1
SIMILIAR H.P. WITH POWER TAKE—OFF § 5 !
237 *POWER ACTUATED AUGERS AND BORING 12.8412.90! 15.74 | i 1
HACHIFE R T
239 *CRANE OPERATOR ;15.96'2,9og 18.86 ; % ! !
240 *BOOM TRUCK 715.11'2.903 18.01 ; !
241 *MILLING MACHINE 15.11'2.905 18.01 ; ; !
242 *TRENCHER 15.11'2.499; 18.01 | ! Pt
124> : : ! 14
301 BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER - 13.051455! 15.50 ! ! ! !
302 *DUMPMAN 12.5811.17! 13.75 ; ; ; :
305 *TRUCK DRIVER (HAULING MACHINERY FOR !13.7012.451 16.15 ! ! 1 1
CONTRACTORS OWN USE INCLUDING OP~ ! 1 i i 1
ERATION OF HAND OR POWER OPERATED ! 1 1 1 I 1
WINCHES) i 1 | i '
1 1 ! i 1
306 SINGLE AXLE OR 2 AXLE UNIT 112.8012.451 15.25 | ! ! !
307 TANDEM AXLE OR 3 AXLE UNIT 113.0512.45! 15.50 ; ; : ;
308 FOUR AXLE UNIT 13.1512.45! 15.60 ; : : !
309 *FIVE AXLE UNIT 113.5111.171 14.68 ! ! Pt
404 *CARPENTER 16.1332.20; 18.33 ; ; :
406 CEMENT MASON '15.5o§1.502 17.00 : : ! ;
407 *ELECTRICIAN ile,oogs.u' 21.12 : : ! ;
413 *LINEMAN 15.9223.00 18.92 ; ; ;
417 *PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER 15.76%4.25 20.01 ! ; ;
419 *PLUMBER !15.7634.25 20.01 ; : ! ;




COUNTY 11 CASS

STATE OF MINNESOTA/DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY

Minn. Stat.

177.41 - 177.44 (1978)

CERTIFIED PREVAILING WAGES FOR HIGHWAY AND HEAVY CONSTRUCTION

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON JOBSITE
IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

TO CONTRACTORS AND EMPLOYEES:

This p:oject'is covered by

s e ]

the Minnesota Prevailin?

wage ratés for the labor tlassifications listed be

Wage Statutes,
ow are the minimum
future rates

In some instances,
Those rates and the effective date are also

EFFECTIVE DATE OE DETERMINATION: FEBRUARY 1, 1986

The

or classifications not listed below have had no rate determined

u

hourly rate to be paid _on this project.

have been gredetezm:ned.

shown. _La

due to lack of information.

The p:evailing hours of labor are eight (8) ho
hours per week. All hours worked in’ excess of
be paid at a rate of at least one and one half
houtly rate paid to the employee.

Violations of the gtevailinq wage

the Department of
Buxldxng John Ireland
phone ( i2

oulevard,
) 296-6353.

rat
ransportation, ggf

p

rs
the
(L1

er da
preva
/2) t

day_and forty (46
1ling hours sha
imes” the basic

ion

Paul, Minnesota 55

L

es should be reported immediately to
ice of Construc

Transportation
{s5; =P

* Indicates that adjacent county rates were used for this classification
determination due  to insufficlent data received for this count
: PREVAILING RATE !  FUTU

RE PREVAILING RATE
BASIC TOTAL

CODE NUMBER & BASIC TOTAL |EFFECT
CLASSIFICATION RATE FB HR RATE!DATE RATE FB HR RATE
101 LABORER, COMMON (GENERAL LABOR WORK)!10.25!1.65! 11.90 ! 5 ! !
102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASSISTING SKILLED {10.04!1.17! 11.21 ! 1 ! 1
CRAFT JOURNEYMAN) ! 5 5 ! ! !
103 LABORER, LANDSCAPING (GARDNER, SOD ! 9.25!10.00! 9.25 ! ! ! !
LAYER AND NURSERYMAN) i i § 5 ; 5
104 FLAGPERSON ! 8e60§1.65; 10.25 g § g !
107 *PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS) !10,7051,655 12.35 g g ! g
109 *UNDERGROUND AND OPEN DITCH LABOREK !11.00!0.001 11.00 ! ! 1 1
(8 FEET BELOW STARTING GRADE LEVEL) ! ! § o 1 ; !
201 *AIR COMPRESSOR OPERATOR 12.84%2.90! 15.74 g g
202 ASPHALT, BITUMINOUS STABILIZER PLANT!11.6711.17! 12.84 ! ! 1
OPERATOR . ! 1 1 1
203 DRAGLINE AND/OR OTHER SIMILAR 14.1512.90! 17.05
EQUIPMENT WITH 'SHOVEL TYPE CONTROLS ! § ! !
204 BITUMINOUS SPREADER AND FINISHING 11.2611.171 12,43 ! !
OPERATOR f
205 BITUMINOUS SPREADER AND BITUMINOUS !11.2611.17! 12.43
FINISHING MACHINE OPERATOR (HELPER) ! ! ! !
206 *CONVEYER OPERATOR § 5.79§1.17 696 !
209 *CRUSHING PLANT OPERATOR (GRAVEL AND !15.1112.90! 18.01 ! 1 1 1
STONE) OR GRAVEL WASHING, CRUSHING ! i i 1 1 !
AND SCREENING PLANT OPERATORS g
210 *CURB MACHINE 215.11 2.90! 18.01 ! '
212 *FINE GRADE OPERATOR §13.22'z.9o' 16.12 § § }
213 *FORKLIFT OPERATOR 315.11i2.9oi 18.01 g g § !
214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 211.26 1.171 12.43 g [ g g
216 FIREMAN OR TANK HEATER OPERATOR 310.39 1.171 11.56 g g g
217 GRADER OR MOTOR PATROL, FINISHING, [13.2212.901 16,12 ! i i
EARTHWORK AND BITUMINOUS ! ! ! ! ! ! 1
218 GRADER OPERATOR (MOTOR PATROL) §12.84§2.9o§ 15.74 § § g g
219 *GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR) 312.1zi2.9o§ 15.02 g‘ g E g
222 *MECHANIC OR WELDER 515.11 2.90% 18.01 g } g g
223 *QILERS (POWER SHOVEL, CRANE, DRAG- !12.1212.90! 15.02 I 1 ! !
LINE) ! 1 1 ! ! 1 !
! 1 1 ! ] ! !
224 PICK UP SWEEPER 110.39!1.17} 11.56 ! g ! 3
226 *ROLLER OPERATOR, SELF PROPELLED ! 9,6511.17! 10.82 ! 1 1 !
ROLLER FOR COMPACTION ! ! ! ! ! Lot
227 *ROLLER OPERATOR, UP TO AND INCLUDING!10.3911,17! 11.56 ! ! ! |

6 TONS FOR BITUMINOUS FINISHING
AND/OR WEARING COURSES




. PREVAILING RATE
BA;

FUTURE PREVAILING RATE
TAL

CODE NUMBER & SIC TOTAL IEFFECT BASIC

CLASSIFICATION (11 CASS RATE FB HR RATE!DATE RA’

228 ROLLER OPERATOR, OVER 6 TONS FOR  112791!2,90! 15.81 ! 1 ! 1
BITUMINOUS FINISHING AND/OR WEARING 1 1 S i 1 1
COURSES § ! ! ! 5 1

229 *SCRAPER, 32 CU. YDS. AND OVER 1o.oo;o.ooi 10.00 ; ; !

231 RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR, BACK HOE 9.65?1.17 10.82 | ! !
ATTACHMENT ; ; !

232 *SHOULDERING MACHINE OPERATOR (POWER)!12. 84!2 90! 15.74 ! ! i
(APSCO OR SIMILIAR TYPE) ! ! ; 5 5 5

234 *TURNAPULL OPERATOR (OR SIMILAR TYPE) 15.1152.90 18.01 ; : ; 1

235 *TRACTOR OPERATOR, D2, TD6, OR 15.1112.90! 18.01 ! 1 1
SIMILIAR H.P. WITH POWER TAKE-OFF ! ! ! i !

236 TRACTOR OPERATOR, OVER D2, TD6 OR 15.1112.90! 18.01 !
SIMILIAR H.P. WITH POWER TARE~OFF ! ! P ! ; !

239 *CRANE OPERATOR !15.96%2.90* 18.86 | ; § 1

301 BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER 10.3911.17! 11.56 ! 1 !

302 *DUMPMAN. 9.2411.171 10.41 5

304 *SELF PROPELLED PACKER OPERATOR ' 8. 83%1 .031 9.86 | ! ; !

305 TRUCK DRIVER (HAULING MACHINERY FOR [10. 93!1. 17! 12.10 ! ! ! 1
CONTRACTORS OWN USE INCLUDING OP- . i i i
ERATION OF HAND OR POWER OPERATED ! 1 1 1
WINCHES) P ! 1 !

306 *SINGLE AXLE OR 2 AXLE UNIT 11.4112.45! 13.86 ; : ; !

307 TANDEM AXLE OR 3 AXLE UNIT 110.3911.171 11.56 ; ; _ : !

308 *FOUR AXLE UNIT 111. 7832 45i 14.23 : : g 1

309 FIVE AXLE UNIT 10. 82'1 17! 11.99 ; ; ;

404 *CARPENTER 14. 97§o oov 14.97 ; ; ;

406 *CEMENT MASON 16. 1051 soi 17.60 ; ; : !

412 *IRONWORKER 11.7011.17! 12.87 ; ; ; :

417 *PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER 15.4312.661 18.09 ; ; ; !

419 *PLUMBER 15.43;2.665 18.09 : ; ;




STATE OF MINNESOTA/DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
177.41 - 177.44 (1978)

Minn. Stat.

CERTIFIED PREVAILING WAGES FOR HIGHWAY AND HEAVY CONSTRUCTION

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON JOBSITE
IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

COUNTY 14 CLAY
TO CONTRACTORS AND EMPLOYEES:

This project is covered by the Minnesota Prevailin

wage rates for the labor classi
have en predetermined.
shown. _Labor clagsifications not
due to lack of information.

The prevailing hours of labor are
hours per week. All hours worked
be paid at a rate of at least one
hourly rate paid to the employee.

3 ssifications
hourlg rate tg be paid_on this project.
e

eight (8) ho
in excess of
and one half

Q.

P

rs
the
(11

Wage Statutes.
listed below are the minimum
In some instances,
.Those rates and the effective date are also
listed below have had no rate determined

Pre
555

Violations of the grevailing wage rates should be zego
the Department of Transportation, Office of Constructi
oulevard, St.

Buildinginohn Ireland

phone (

) 296-6353.

day_and forty (40
valling hours sha
times” the basic

EFFECTIVE DATE ©F DETERMINATION: FEBRUARY 1, 1986

The

future rates

L

rted immediately to
isgzansportatzon
14

on

Paul, Minnesota 55

* Indicates that adjacent county rates were used for this class%fication
oun

determination due " to insufficient data received fo

PREVAILING RATE

r this ¢ o
| FUTURE PREVAILING RATE
TOTAL

CODE NUMBER & BASIC TOTAL |EFFECT  BASIC
CLASSIFICATION RATE FB HR RATE!DATE RATE FB RATE
101 LABORER, COMMON (GENERAL LABOR WORK)! 5.75!0.00! 5.75 ! ! ! !
102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASSISTING SKILLED ! 8.25!0.00! 8.25 ! ! 1 !
CRAFT JOURNEYMAN) 1 1 ! ! ! ! !
! 1 1 1 1 1 1
103 LABORER, LANDSCAPING (GARDNER, SOD ! 8.25!0.00! 8.25 ! i i i
LAYER AND NURSERYMAN) ! ! ! ! ! ! !
104 FLAGPERSON g 7.2&51.17? 8.41 g g g g
107 *PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS) 310.7031.653 12.35 § g g g
201 *ATR COMPRESSOR OPERATOR ! 906031.03' 10.63 g ! g %
202 ASPHALT, BITUMINOUS STABILIZER PLANT!11.67!1.17! 12.84 ! 1 !
OPERATOR 1 § ! ; i
203 DRAGLINE AND/OR OTHER SIMILAR 14.1512.90! 17.05 ! !
EQUIPMENT WITH SHOVEL TYPE CONTROLS i ! !
204 BITUMINOUS SPREADER AND FINISHING 11.2611.171 12,43 ! 1
OPERATOR ; ! i ! ! ! !
205 BITUMINOUS SPREADER AND BITUMINOUS 111.2611.17! 12.43 ! i ! !
FINISHING MACHINE OPERATOR (HELPER) ; } ;
209 CRUSHING PLANT OPERATOR (GRAVEL AND ! 6.00!0.00! 6.00 ! !
STONE) OR GRAVEL WASHING, CRUSHING 1 ! 1 I
AND SCREENING PLANT OPERATORS ! ! ! ! !
210 *CURB MACHINE !14.3021.502 15.80 g ! § §
211 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR UP TO AND !11.3512.901 14.25 ! ! ! 1
INCLUDING 1 CU. YD. ! 5 1 ! ! {
212 FINE GRADE OPERATOR 13.22%2.90! 16.12 § 1 g
213 FORKLIFT OPERATOR 11.26%1.17 12.43 3 §
214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 12.91%2.90: 15.81 g g !
216 FIREMAN OR TANK HEATER OPERATOR 10.39%1.17 11.56 g ! g §
217 GRADER OR MOTOR PATROL, FINISHING, 113.22!2.90! 16.12 ! ! ! !
EARTHWORK AND BITUMINOUS ! I ;
218 GRADER OPERATOR (MOTOR PATROL) '10.3951.17! 11.56 g : ! 1
! ! ! ! |
219 GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR) 110.8412.90! 13.74 ! ! ! !
221 SELF PROPELLED CHIP SPREADER 8.2522.05 10.30 g g E 1
! 1 ! ! 1
222 MECHANIC OR WELDER 12.91!2,9o§ 15.81 ! ! ! 1
i i i i
224 *PICK UP SWEEPER 110.3911.171 11.56 1 ] i
1 ! ! 1 1 ! 1
226 ROLLER OPERATOR, SELF PROPELLED 112.9012.90! 15.80. ! ! ! 1
ROLLER FOR COMPACTION ! ! ! ! ! i !
! 1 ! ! ! i !
227 ROLLER OPERATOR, UP TO_AND INCLUDING! 7.75!2.05! 9.80 ! ! ! !
! ! ! ! ! 1
[ ! ! 1

6 TONS FOR BITUMINOUS FINISHING
AND/OR WEARING COURSES

!
! [




KREVAILING RATE

1

FUTURE PREVAILING RAXE
L

CODE NUMBER & BASIC TOTAL !EFFECT

CLASSIFICATION (14 CLAY RATE FB HR RATE!DATE RATE FB

228 ROLLER OPERATOR, OVER 6 TONS FOR 11.2611.17! 12.43 ! 1 ! 1
BITUMINOUS FINISHING AND/OR WEARING ] | 1 i
COURSES ! ! ; !

229 SCRAPER, 32 CU. YDS. AND OVER 13.0212,90! 15.92 § ; ; ;

231 RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR, BACK HOE 12.9112.90! 15.81 ! 1 ! !
ATTACHMENT ! ! ! ! ! ! ;

232 *SHOULDERING MACHINE OPERATOR (POWER)!10.3911.17! 11.56 ! ! ! !
(APSCO OR SEMILIAR TYPE) ; ; g

234 TURNAPULL OPERATOR (OR SIMILAR TYPE)[12.9112.901 15.81 ! ; 3 ;

235 TRACTOR OPERATOR, D2, TD6, OR 112,9112.90¢ 15.81 ! 1 1 1
SIMILIAR H.P. WITH POWER TAKE-OFF ! ! ! ! ! ;

236 TRACTOR OPERATOR, OVER D2, TD6 OR  112.91!2.90! 15.81 1 1 !
SIMILIAR H.P. WITH POWER TAKE-OFF ! !

238 TRUCK CRANE OILER 11.2212.05! 13.27 ;

239 CRANE OPERATOR 111.4512.051 13.50 | ; ; !

301 BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER i10.39'1.17§ 11.56 ; ; : :

302 DUMPMAN ' 9.2411.17! 10.41 ! : 1 |

303 GREASER AND TRUCK SERVICEMAN 9.0011.25{ 10.25 ; : ’

305 TRUCK DRIVER (HAULING MACHINERY FOR !10.9311.17! 12.10 ! 1 ! 1
CONTRACTORS OWN USE INCLUDING OP- 1 1 ! 1 I 1
ERATION OF HAND OR POWER OPERATED 1 ! 1 1 i 1
WINCHES) ! ! ! !

306 SINGLE AXLE OR 2 AXLE UNIT s.oogo.oog 6.00 ; :

307 TANDEM AXLE OR 3 AXLE UNIT 7.67%1.25% 8.92 ! : !

309 FIVE AXLE UNIT 10.8211.17! 11.99 5 'v 1

404 CARPENTER J11.7311.441 13,17 ; ; !

406 CEMENT MASON 9.00 ; ; ! ;

1 9.0010.
1 !

00!
!



STATE OF MINNESOTA/DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
Minn. Stat. 177.41 - 177.44 (1978)
CERTIFIED PREVAILING WAGES FOR HIGHWAY AND HEAVY CONSTRUCTION

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON JOBSITE
IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

COUNTY 15 CLEARWATER
TO CONTRACTORS AND EMPLOYEES:

This project is covered by the Minnesota Prevailin

wage rat@s for the labor classifications listed
hou:lg rate to be paid _on this project.
e

have en predetermined. Those ra
shown. _Labor classifications not
due to lack of information.

The pzevailing hours of labor are
hours per week. All hours worked
be paid at a rate of at least one
hourly rate paid to the employee.

Violations of the grevailinq wage
the Department of Transportation,
Buxldxng John Irxeland Boulevard,
phone (612) 296-§333.

es and

eight (8) ho
in  excess °§

EFFECTIVE DATE ®F DETERMINATION: FEBRUARY 1, 1986

Wage Statutes,

The

below are the minimum
In some instances, future rates

the effective date are also .
listed below have had no rate determined

and one hal

u

1/72)

per day

3 1483 fosey 4
e preva n ours a
(1 v timesgthe basgc

(40

L

rates should be reported immediately to

Office of Construc

St.

. ion, Transportation
Paul, Minnesota 55155,

* Indicates that adjacent county rates were used for this classification

determination due to insufficient da%a

CODE NUMBER &
CLASSIFICATION

BASIC

received fo
REVAILING RATE

TOTAL

1
{EFFECT

RATE FB  HR RATE!DATE

r this ¢
FUTURE

BASIC
RATE FB

Ol‘lntK.
PREVAILING RATE

TOTAL

HR

101 LABORER, COMMON (GENERAL LABOR WORK)!10.25!1.65!

102 *LABORER, SKILLED (ASSISTING SKILLED ! 9.24!1.17!
CRAFT JOURNEYMAN) !

LAYER AND NURSERYMAN

103 *LABORER, LANDSCAPING)(GARDNER, SOD

104 *FLAGPERSON
107 *PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS)

109 *UNDERGROUND AND OPEN DITCH LABORER‘

(8 FEET BELOW STARTING GRADE LE
201 *AIR COMPRESSOR OPERATOR

VEL)

202 *ASPHALT, BITUMINOUS STABILIZER PLANT

OPERATOR
203 *DRAGLINE AND/OR OTHER SIMILAR

EQUIPMENT WITH SHOVEL TYPE CONTROLS
204 *BITUMINgUS SPREADER AND FINISHING

OPERATO!

205 *BITUMINOUS SPREADER AND BITUMINOUS
FINISHING MACHINE OPERATOR (HELPER)

206 *CONVEYER OPERATOR

209 CRUSHING PLANT OPERATOR (GRAVEL AND
STONE) OR GRAVEL WASHING, CRUSHING

AND SCREENING PLANT OPERATORS
212 FINE GRADE OPERATOR
214 *FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR
216 *FIREMAN OR TANK HEATER OPERATOR

217 *GRADER OR MOTOR PATROL, FINISHING,

EARTHWORK AND BITUMINOUS
218 *GRADER OPERATOR (MOTOR PATROL)
219 *GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR)
222 *MECHANIC OR WELDER
224 *PICK UP SWEEPER

226 *ROLLER OPERATOR, SELF PROPELLED
ROLLER FOR COMPACTION

228 *ROLLER OPERATOR, OVER 6 TONS FOR
COURSES

229 *SCRAPER, 32 CU. YDS. AND OVER

231 *§¥%25§ME§¥ED TRACTOR, BACK HOE

11.00

10.01
11.867

14.15
11.26
11.26

9.65

12,91

112,90
11.26
10.39

10,66
12.59
10.31

9.65

11.67
!

!
i 9.25%0.00

! 1ol
7.6711.171
110,70

! f
111.3512.90

! ! !
111.26!1.17!
BITUMINOUS FINISHING AND/OR WEARING s ! !

1.65
0.00

1,03
1.17

2,90
1.17
1.17

1.17
2.90

5.77
1.17
1.17!
1.17§

3.08'
3.221
1.17
1.175

glo,oogo.oog
1 9,65!1,17!
! 1 !

11.90
10.41

9.25

8.84
12.35
11.00

11.04
12.84

17.05
12.43
12.43

10.82
15.81

18.67
12.43
11.56
12.84

14,25
13.74
15.81
11.48
10.82

12.43

10.00
10.82

!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!

[
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XFEVAILING RATE

TOTAL
HR RATE!DATE

!

FUTURE PREVAILING RATE
!EFFECT TAL

10.39%1.17% 11.56 !

CODE NUMBER & SIC
CLASSIFICATION (15 CLEARWATER ) RATE FB
232 *SHOULDERING MACHINE OPERATOR (POWER)

(APSCO OR SIMILIAR TYPE) !

234 *TURNAPULL OPERATOR (OR SIMILAR mz)!12.9132.90
235 *TRACTOR OPERATOR, D2 OR 112.0010.00
SIMILIAR H.P. WITH PéWER TARE-OFF ! ;

236 *TRACTOR OPERATOR, OVER D2, TD6 OR  !12.9112.90
SIMILIAR H.P. WITH POWER TAKE-OFF !

239 *CRANE OPERATOR 14.1512.90
301 *BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER 10.3911.17
302 *DUMPMAN 9. 24?1 17
305 *TRUCK DRIVER (HAULING MACHINERY FOR 113. 38'1 17!

CONTRACTORS OWN USE INCLUDING OP- 1

ERATION OF HAND OR POWER OPERATED

WINCHES) : !
306 *SINGLE AXLE OR 2 AXLE UNIT : 9.5111.03!
307 *TANDEM AXLE OR 3 AXLE UNIT 110.39 1.17%
309 *FIVE AXLE UNIT 10.8211.17!
404 *CARPENTER !11.70 1.17!
406 *CEMENT MASON 114,75 '°'-°°f
412 *TRONWORKER 7.00 o.oog

15.81
12,00

15.81

17.05
11.56
10.41
14.55

10.54
11.56
11.99
12.87
14.75

7.00
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.

STATE OF MINNESOTA/DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY

Minn.

Stat. 177.41 - 177.44 (1978)

CERTIFIED PREVAILING WAGES FOR HIGHWAY AND HEAVY CONSTRUCTION

THIS NO?&CE MUST BE POSTED ON JOBSITE

A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

COUNTY 16 COOK

EFFECTIVE DATE OF DETERMINATION: FEBRUARY 1, 1986

TO CONTRACTORS AND EMPLOYEES:
This project is covered by the Minnesota P:evaxlxng Wage Statutes,
o

wage ratés for the labor tlassifications listed

The

w are the minimum

hourl rate to be paid on this project. _In some 1nstances future rates
ge ¥ Thosepza es and the effective date are also

have edetermin

shown. La or classifications not

due to lack of information.

The prevaxling hours of labor are

hours per wee

be paid at a rate of at least one and one half (1 1/2) times the b
hourly rate paid to the employee.

Violations of the grevazllng wage rat
zansgo:tat on, Off
oulevard, St.

the Department of
Buxldxng John Ireland
phone (6{2) 296-6353.

* Indicates that adjacent county
determination due”to insufficlent datp.recpivedzfor thisze

CODE NUMBER &
CLASSIFICATION

e
i
aul, Minnesota 55

listed below have had no rate determ1ned

eight (8) hours per day and forty (4@
hours worked in excess of the prevalling houzg sha

s should be reported immediately
ge of Construc mni Tzansportat:on

rates were used for this classification

TOTAL

BRYFLING RATE
BASIC TOTAL !EFFECT  BASIC
RATE FB HR RATE!DATE RATE FB HR

101 *LABORER, COMMON (GENERAL LABOR WORK)!12.1313.25! 15.38
102 *LABORER, SKILLED (ASSISTING SKILLED 112.1313.25! 15.38 !
CRAFT JOURNEYMAN) ! ! 1

104 *FLAGPERSON

201 *AIR COMPRESSOR OPERATOR
202 *ASPHALT, BITUMINOUS STABILIZER PLANT 15.87 2.90% 18.77

OPERATOR

k !
203 *DRAGLINE AND/OR OTHER SIMILAR 116.7212.90! 19.62
EQUIPMENT WITH SHOVEL TYPE CONTROLS ! -

204 *BITUMINOUS SPREADER AND FINISHING 15.87'2.903 18.77

OPERATOR

-1 !
205 *BITUMINOUS SPREADER AND BITUMINOUS 113.5812.90! 16.48
FINISHING MACHINE OPERATOR (HELPER) ! ! :

1 1

209 *CRUSHING PLANT OPERATOR (GRAVEL AND !15.8712.90! 18.77
sroun) OR GRAVEL WASHING 1 1 ! :

AND SCREENING PLANT OPERATORS

214 *FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 15.8712.90! 18.77

217 *GRADER OR MOTOR PATROL, FINISHING, !16.1712,90! 19,07 !
EARTHWORK AND BITUMINOUS .

219 *GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR) 12.8212.90! 15.72

222 *MECHANIC OR WELDER

223 *g%§§§s (POWER SHOVEL, CRANE, DRAG- 112.82!2.90! 15.72

227 ROLLER OPERATOR, UP TO AND INCLUDING!13.58{2.90! 16.48
6 TONS FOR BITUMINOUS FINISHING ! .
AND/OR WEARING COURSES

228 *ROLLER OPERATOR, OVER 6 TONS FOR 15.8712.90! 18.77
BITUMINOUS FINISHING AND/OR WEARING ! .

COURSES

229 *SCRAPER, 32 CU. YDS. AND OVER 15.8712.90! 18.77

231 *RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR, BACK HOE 15.87!2.90! 18.77
ATTACHMENT !

232 *SHOULDERING MACHINE OPERATOR (POWER)'13 58!2 90' 16.48
(APSCO OR SIMILIAR TYPE)

236 *TRACTOR OPERATOR, OVER D2, TD6 OR !15.87!2.90! 18.77
SIMILIAR H.P. WITH POWER TAKE~OFF ! ! !

! !
301 *BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER §13.9532.45$ 16.40
306 *SINGLE AXLE OR 2 AXLE UNIT §13.7ogz.45§ 16.15
307 *TANDEM AXLE OR 3 AXLE UNIT 313.95§2.45§ 16.40

404 *CARPENTER

! !
! i
!
1

1 1
110.2313.25! 13.48
113.58 2.903 16.48 ! 1

—

6 $2 m Gw 4 Sm0 et S S0 s St S S 2 Gy S G o Sk B

CRUSHING

'15.8722.9o§ 18.77
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1
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STATE OF MINNESOTA/DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY

Minn. Stat.

177.41 - 177.44 (1978)

CERTIFIED PREVAILING WAGES FOR HIGHWAY AND HEAVY CONSTRUCTION

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON JOBSITE
IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

COUNTY 16 COOK

TO CONTRACTORS AN

EFFECTIVE DATE ©#F DETERMINATION: FEBRUARY 1, 1986

D EMPLOYEES:

This project is covered by the M;nneéota Prevailing Wage Statutes, The

wage ratées for t

hotrly rate to be paid_on this project.
have been gtedeterm;ngd. .
shown. Labor classifications not

due to lack of in

The p:evailing ho
hours per week.
be paid at a rate
hourly rate paid

Violations of the

he

labor classi

formation.

urs of labor are
All hours work

of at least one
to the employee.

fications

eight (8) h
in  excess ©
and one half

Hh

listed b

;i

revailing wage

elow are the minimum
In some instances, future rates
Those rates and the effective date are also

listed below have had no rate determined

ours per day_and forty (4a11

the Ptevailinq hours sha

(1 1/2) t

mes” the basic

rates should be reported immediately to

the Department of ransgoztation, Office of Construction, Transportation

Bu1ld1ng John Ireland Boulevard, St. Paul, Minnesota 55155,

phone (6{2) 296-6353.

* éngicages ghatdadjace?t cog?ty ratgs were used for this classification
etermination due to insufficient datp. perRived-for tRiFrEoMBY¥m.ING RATE
CODE NUMBER & BASIC TOTAL !EFFECT BASIC TOTAL
CLASSIFICATION RATE FB HR RATE!DATE RATE FB HR RATE
101 *LABORER, COMMON (GENERAL LABOR WORK)!12.1313.25! 15.38 105/01/86 512.48 53.255 15 .73
102 *LABORER, SKILLED (ASSISTING SKILLED !12.13!3.25! 15.38 105/01/85112.4813.25! 15 .73

CRAFT JOURNEYMAN) ! ; ! ! ! !
104 *FLAGPERSON 10.23§3.25; 13.48 gos/oyss glo.zs ga.zsg 13.53
201 *AIR COMPRESSOR OPERATOR 13.5832.903 16.48 gos/m/es '313.33 gz.go!i 16 .73
202 *ASPHALT, BITUMINOUS STABILIZER PLANT!15.8712.90! 18.77 105/01/86 116.37 12.90 ! 19 .27
OPERATOR . e ! e
203 *DRAGLINE AND/OR OTHER SIMILAR . 116.7212.901 19.62 105/01/86 117.2212.901 20.12
EQUIPMENT WITH SHOVEL TYPE CONTROLS ! ! . ! ! !
204 *BITUMINOUS SPREADER AND FINISHING 115.8712.90! 18.77 |} i 1 i
BITUMING i i s05/01/36 516.37 32.90 | 19 .27
205 *BITUMINOUS SPREADER AND BITUMINOUS !13.5812.90! 16.48 | ! ! 1
FINISHING MACHINE OPERATOR (HELPER) ; ! ?35/ 01/86 513’83 52'905 16.-73
209 *CRUSHING PLANT OPERATOR (GRAVEL AND 115.8712.90! 18.77 !05/01/86 116.37 12.90 ! 19 .27
STONE) OR GRAVEL WASHING, CRUSHING ! ! ! 1 ! i
AND SCREENING PLANT OPERATORS ! ; ! ! ! ! !
214 *FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR ;15.87!!2.902 18.77 305/01/36 ;!16.37 gz.so'i l9.27
217 *GRADER OR MOTOR PATROL, FINISHING, !16.1712.90! 19,07 105/01/86 116.67 12.901 19 .57
EARTHWORK AND BITUMINOUS ! 1 P ! ; !
219 *GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR) 112.8212.90¢ 15.72 gos,m/as 312.92 ;z.eoi 15 .82
1 ! ! 1

222 *MECHANIC OR WELDER 115.8712.90! 18.77 105/01/86116.372.901 19 .27
! 1 1 i 1

223 *ggiggzs (POWER SHOVEL, CRANE, DRAG- 312.82!2.903 15.72 105/01/86 112.92 12.901 15 .82
i i ! 1 i t

227 ROLLER OPERATOR, UP TO AND INCLUDING!13.58{2.90! 16.48 ! 113.8312.90!

6 TONS FOR BITUMINOUS FINISHING i 1 9 {05/01/86 {13.832.90 15 .73
AND/OR WEARING COURSES ! ! ! ! ! ! !

228 *ROLLER OPERATOR, OVER 6 TONS FOR  !'15.8712,90! 18.77 ! 116.37 12.90 !
BITUMINOUS FINISHING AND/OR WEARING ! L i {05/01/86 {16.3712.90 § 19 ~27
COURSES ! ! ! ! ! !

229 *SCRAPER, 32 CU. YDS. AND OVER %15.87'2.90§ 18.77 305/01/95316-4922-905 19 .39

231 *RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR, BA 115.8712.90! 18,77 | 1 [ '

RUBBE D » BACK HOE !15 87!2 90! 18,77 !05/01/86!16.37!2.90! 19 227
1 1 1 1 ! 1

232 *SHOULDERING MACHINE OPERATOR (POWER)!13.58!2.90! 16,48 105/01/86113.8312.901 15 .73
(APSCO OR SIMILIAR TYPE) ; ! ; 5 ! 5 ;

236 *TRACTOR OPERATOR, OVER D2, TD6 OR  !15.8712.90! 18,77 ! i 12.90!
SIMILIAR H.P. WITH POWER TAKE—-OFF ! ! ! !05/ o1/86 116’37 !2 90! b -27

1 i 1 ! i !

301 *BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER 113.9512.45! 16.40 | ! ! !

306 *SINGLE AXLE OR 2 AXLE UNIT 313.7o§2.45§ 16.15 ! 1 1 1

1 ! ! 1 ! ! !
307 *TANDEM AXLE OR 3 AXLE UNIT 113.9512.45! 16.40 ! i ! 1
! 1 ! 1 1 1 !
404 *CARPENTER 115,3312.90! 18.23 | 1 i i




STATE OF MINNESOTA/DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY

Minn. Stat.

177.41 - 177.44 (1978)

CERTIFIED PREVAILING WAGES FOR HIGHWAY AND HEAVY CONSTRUCTION

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON JOBSITE
IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

COUNTY 18 CROW WING
TO CONTRACTORS AND EMPLOYEES:

This project is covered by the Minnesota Prevailin
wage ratés for the labor classifications listed below are the minimum
hourlg rate to be paid _on this project.

ee Those rates and the effective date are also
listed below have had no rate determined

have n predetermined. |,
shown., _Labor classifications not
due to lack of information.

The pzevailing hours of labor are
hours per week. All hours worked
be paid at a rate of at least one
hourly rate paid to the employee.

Violations of the Brevailing wage
the Department of Transporztation,
Buxldinginohn Ireland

oulevard,
phone ( ) 296-6353.

eight (8) hours
in excess of
and one half (1 1/2) ¢t

EFFECTIVE DATE OF DETERMINATION: FEBRUARY 1, 1986

Wage Statutes,
In some instances,

per day and forty

The

(40
the prevalling hours sh
b aimesgtheubas?ca

future rates

L

rates should be reported immediately to
Office of Construction, Transportation
St. Paul, Minnesota 55155,

* Indicates that adjacent county rates were used for this classification
determination due to insufficient data received for t%h% count

PREVAILING RATE !

RE PREVAILING RATE

CODE NUMBER & BASIC TOTAL !EFFECT  BASIC TOTAL
CLASSIFICATION RATE FB HR RATE!DATE RATE FB HR RATE
101 LABORER, COMMON (GENERAL LABOR WORK)%IO.ZS%I.GS% 11.90 %

102

103

104 *FLAGPERSON
201 *AIR COMPRESSOR -OPERATOR }12,
202 ASPHALT, BITUMINOUS STABILIZER PLANT!11.
OPERATOR 5
203 DRAGLINE AND/OR OTHER SIMILAR 115,
*” EQUIPMENT WITH SHOVEL TYPE CONTROLS !
204 BITUMINOUS SPREADER AND FINISHING !11.
OPERATOR !
205 BITUMINOUS SPREADER AND BITUMINOUS !1l.
FINISHING MACHINE OPERATOR (HELPER) !
206 *CONVEYER OPERATOR ts,
209 *CRUSHING PLANT OPERATOR (GRAVEL AND 115.
STONE) OR GRAVEL WASHING, CRUSHING !
AND SCREENING PLANT OPERATORS
213 FORKLIFT OPERATOR 1s.
214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 511.
216 FIREMAN OR TANK HEATER OPERATOR 110.
217 GRADER OR MOTOR PATROL, FINISHING, !1l.
EARTHWORK AND BITUMINOUS
218 GRADER OPERATOR (MOTOR PATROL) 110.
219 *GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR) 12.
222 *MECHANIC OR WELDER 1s.
223 *QILERS (POWER SHOVEL, CRANE, DRAG- [12.
LINE) _ !
224 *PICK UP SWEEPER 16.
226 *ROLLER OPERATOR, SELF PROPELLED

227

228

231

LABORER,
CRAFT JOURNEYMAN)

LABORER, LANDSCAPING (GARDNER, SOD !
LAYER AND NURSERYMAN) i
!

ROLLER FOR COMPACTION

*ROLLER OPERATOR,
6 TONS FOR BITUMINOUS FINISHING

AND/OR WEARING COURSES !

#ROLLER OPERATOR, OVER 6 TONS FOR 115,
BITUMINOUS FINISHING AND/OR WEARING !
COURSES 5

RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR, BACK HOE
ATTACHMENT

14,
!

!
UP TO AND INCLUDING%lO.

115,
i

8422;905
67%1017!
1
96§z°90
26

26

7911.17
1152.90

!
11'2.90§
26¥1.17$
39!1.175
67 1.17%

!
1.171
1

12 z.9o§
11!2.903
1212.90!

1 i

39

! !
1811.17!
0711.171

! !

1 !
3911.17!
1 1
1 1
! 1
1112.90!
! !
1 1
1 !
1112.90!
! i

SKILLED (ASSISTING SKILLED §10.25¥1.65§ 11.90
1 1 [
9.0010.00! 9.00

i !
8.58¥1.17% 9.75

15.74
12.84

18.86
12.43
12,43

6.96

18.01

18.01
12.43
11.56
12.84

11.56
15.02
18.01
15.02

17.35
15.24

11.56
18.01

18.01
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CODE NUMBER &
CLASSIFICATION (18 CROW WING

)

BASIC
RATE FB

-PREVAILING RATE

TOTAL
HR RATE!DATE

1
! EFFECT

BASIC
RATE

FB

UTURE PREVAILING RATE
TOTAL

HR RATE

234 *TURNAPULL OPERATOR (OR SIMILAR TYPE)!15.11!2.90! 18.01

235 *TRACTOR OPERATOR, D2
IMILIAR H.P. WITH P6WER FARR-OFF

236 TRACTOR OPERATOR, OVER D2, TD6 OR
SIMILIAR H.P. WITH POWER TAKE-OFF

239 CRANE OPERATOR
301 *BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER
302 *DUMPMAN

15711
15.11

15.96!
12.58

'12 +58

305 TRUCK DRIVER (HAULING MACHINERY FOR ;10 .93

CONTRACTORS OWN USE INCLUDING OP-
ERATION OF HAND OR POWER OPERATED
WINCHES)

306 *SINGLE AXLE OR 2 AXLE UNIT

307 TANDEM AXLE OR 3 AXLE UNIT

308 *FOUR AXLE UNIT

309 FIVE AXLE UNIT

404 CARPENTER

i

11.41
10.39
11.78
10.82
14.97

2.90
2.90!
!

2.90
1.17
1.17
1.17!

bt oty 6o

2,45§
1.171
2,451
1.171
o,ooi

18.01
18.01

18.86
13.75
13.75
12.10

13.86
11.56
14.23
11.99
14,97

0 4n 0mn S o G B ek G B S o Gt S S St S

PR

o

[,

€ oo bt 3 0 8 e

e G et e G0 G S S G s Stk = 0t $mh $aw S T o B P o e St ok G O s P S

€m0 oo £ et St G Eb 0 S S 2t R Fo S48 $m S Sk S Gk Pk e S S B $8 S S 3 S



%

STATE OF MINNESOTA/DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
Minn. Stat., 177.41 - 177.44 (1978)
CERTIFIED PREVAILING WAGES FOR HIGHWAY AND HEAVY CONSTRUCTION

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON JOBSITE
IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

COUNTY 29 HUBBARD EFFECTIVE DATE OF DETERMINATION: FEBRUARY 1, 1986
TO CONTRACTORS AND EMPLOYEES:

This project is covered by the Minnesota Prevailing Wage Statutes, The
wage rates for the lahor classifications listed below are the minimum
hou:lg rate to be paid on this project. _In some instances, future_ rates
have been predetermined. ,Those rates and the effective date are also
shown. _Labor classifications not listed below have had no rate determined
due to lack of information.

The prevailing hours of labor are eight (8) hours per day and forty (46
hours per week. All hours worked in excess of the prevailing hours shall
be paid at a rate of at least one and one half (1 1/2) times the basic
hourly rate paid to the employee. .

Violations of the grevailing wage rates should be reported immediately to
the Department of ransgoztat;on, Office of Construction, Transportation
Bulldzng John Ireland Boulevard, St. Paul, Minnesota 55155,

phone” (612) 296-6353.

* Indicates that_adjacent county rates were used for this classification
determination due to insufficient data received for this county.

PREVAILING RATE ! FUTURE PREVAILING RATE
CODE NUMBER & BASIC TOTAL !EFFECT BASIC TOTAL
CLASSIFICATION RATE FB HR RATE!DATE RATE FB HR RATE

101 LABORER, COMMON (GENERAL LABOR WORK)!10.25!1.65! 11.90

102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASSISTING SKILLED ! 9.2411.17! 10.41
CRAFT JOURNEYMAN)

!
5
103 LABORER, LANDSCAPING (GARDNER, SOD i 9.2510.00! 9.25
LAYER AND NURSERYMAN) % !
!
!

104 FLAGPERSON 7.2411.171 8.4l
107 *PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS) 110.7011.65! 12.35

109 *UNDERGROUND AND OPEN DITCH LABORER !11.00!0.00! 11.00
(8 FEET BELOW STARTING GRADE LEVEL)

201 *AIR COMPRESSOR OPERATOR 10.0111.03! 11.04

202 ASPHALT, BITUMINOUS STABILIZER PLANT!11.6711.17! 12.84
OPERATOR s !

203 DRAGLINE AND/OR OTHER SIMILAR 14.1512.90! 17.05
EQUIPMENT WITH SHOVEL TYPE CONTROLS

204 BITUMINOUS SPREADER AND FINISHING !11.67!1.17! 12.84
OPERATOR !

et b S St St Do e G S S S S
[P S

PR

!
205 BITUMINOUS SPREADER AND BITUMINOUS !11.26!1.17! 12,43
FINISHING MACHINE OPERATOR (HELPER) !

!
209 CRUSHING PLANT OPERATOR (GRAVEL AND 112,91!2.90! 15.81
STONE) OR GRAVEL WASHING, CRUSHING !

AND SCREENING PLANT OPERATORS ; g

G et o 6t G Hme ot S S St B St S = $mt St R $1nh G S Sy G S P S0R AR S T S S P B A
[,

212 *FINE GRADE OPERATOR 12.9015.771 18,67
214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 14.,0711.171 15.24
216 FIREMAN OR TANK HEATER OPERATOR 10.3911.17! 11.56

217 GRADER OR MOTOR PATROL, FINISHING, 11.6711.17! 12.84
EARTHWORK AND BITUMINOUS !

1 1 1

!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
! ! ! !
234 TURNAPULL OPERATOR (OR SIMILAR TYPE)!12.91!2.90! 15.81 !

Gm embem 8m 4um e $ G Smp £ S S B ey S Honm Rk B H Bomw i S $ b b S §mt S S S Gk B A Frmt St S B
B Gt Gt € Yo S Fop S $oed p S S P G D Gt S ot S S Fint $oh S om G S S G G S oy O S S

1

218 GRADER OPERATOR (MOTOR PATROL) 110.3911.171 11.56
219 *GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR) 110.66 3.081 13.74 1
222 *MECHANIC OR WELDER 12.5913.22} 1581 !
224 *PICK UP SWEEPER 10.3921.17; 11.56 %
226 ROLLER OPERATOR, SELF PROPELLED 9.6511.17! 10.82 1
ROLLER FOR COMPACTION ' ! ! !
228 *ROLLER OPERATOR, OVER 6 TONS FOR  !11.2611.17! 12.43 I
BITUMINOUS FINISHING AND/OR WEARING ! ! ! !
COURSES ! ! ! 5
229 SCRAPER, 32 CU. YDS. AND OVER glo.oogo.oog 10.00 g
231 *RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR, BACK HOE 19.65!1,171 10.82 1
ATTACHMENT ! 1 ! !
)




111.7011.17!
! ! !

PREVAILING RATE ! FUTURE PREVAILING RATE
. CODE NUMBER & BASIC TOTAL !EFFECT BASIC TOTAL

CLASSIFICATION (29 HUBBARD RATE FB HR RATE!DATE RATE FB -HR RATE

235 TRACTOR OPERATOR, D2, TD6, OR 112.0010.00! 12.00 ! ! ! ]
SIMILIAR H.P. WITH POWER TAKE-OFF ! ! ! ; !

236 TRACTOR OPERATOR, OVER D2, TD6 OR 12.9112.90! 15.81 ! ! ! 1
SIMILIAR H.P. WITH POWER TAKE-OFF 1 ! ; ; I !

239 *CRANE OPERATOR 14.1512.901 17,05 ! ! ; g

301 BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER 10.3911.17¢ 11.56 § ; : !

302 DUMPMAN 9.2411.17} 10.41 ! ; ; ;

305 TRUCK DRIVER (HAULING MACHINERY FOR 110.93!1.17! 12.10 ! ! ! 1
CONTRACTORS OWN USE INCLUDING OP- ! 1 i i i
ERATION OF HAND OR POWER OPERATED i ! 1 1
WINCHES) _ ! ; ! !

306 *SINGLE AXLE OR 2 AXLE UNIT 1 9.5111.03! 10.54 ! : 5

307 TANDEM AXLE OR 3 AXLE UNIT 10.3911.171 11.56 ! ! 1

309 FIVE AXLE UNIT 10.8211.171 11.99 : : ;

404 *CARPENTER ! 9.7510.00! 9.75 ; ; :

406 *CEMENT MASON 516.0532.65' 18.70 : ; ; !

412 *TRONWORKER 12.87 : : ! ;



STATE OF MINNESOTA/DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
Minn. Stat. 177.41 - 177.44 (1978)
CERTIFIED PREVAILING WAGES FOR HIGHWAY AND HEAVY CONSTRUCTION

{ THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON JOBSITE
- IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

COUNTY 31 ITASCA EFFECTIVE DATE OF DETERMINATION: FEBRUARY 1, 1986
TO CONTRACTORS AND EMPLOYEES:

This project is covered by the Minnesota Prevailing Wage Statutes, The
wage ratées for the labor classifications listed below are the minimum
hourlg rate to be paid _on this progect- In some instances, future rates
have been g:edetezm;ngd. .Those rates and the effective date are also
shown. Labor classifications not listed below have had no rate determined
due to lack of information.

The prevailing hours of labor are eight (8) hours per day and fort 40
hourg. er weeg. All hours worked ingexcésL o thepprevagling houzg éhail
be paid at a rate of at least one and one half (1 1/2) times the basic
hourly rate paid to the employee,

h

Violations of the grevailing wage rates should be reported immediately to
the Department of ransgo:tation. Office of Construction, Transportation
Buxldzng John Ireland Boulevard, St. Paul, Minnesota 55155,

phone (612) 296-6353.

* Indicates that _adjacent county rates were used for this classificatio
determination duejto insuffic¥ent data received for this count£1ca i

PREVAILING RATE ! FUTURE PREVAILING RATE
CODE NUMBER & BASIC TOTAL !EFFECT BASIC TOTAL
CLASSIFICATION RATE FB  HR RATE!DATE RATE FB  HR RATE

101 LABORER, COMMON (GENERAL LABOR WORK)512.93!2.45% 15.38

102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASSISTING SKILLED 119.39!0.15! 19.54
CRAFT JOURNEYMAN) 1 1

1 1 1

103 *LABORER, LANDSCAPING (GARDNER, S0D ! 9.25!0.00! 9.25
LAYER AND NURSERYMAN) ! !

e 0w 40 b D

- S 540 40 S St v S B Gt e o S $D S S B A2 Sk

i , !

104 FLAGPERSON 113.5011.05! 14.55

107 PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS) 313.13 2.45 15.58

109 *UNDERGROUND AND OPEN DITCH LABORER 111.00!0.00! 11.00 1
. (8 FEET BELOW STARTING GRADE LEVEL) 5 1 ! !

201 *ATR COMPRESSOR OPERATOR 112.84 2.90! 15.74 g
- 202 ASPBALT, BITUMINOUS STABILIZER PLANT!15.1110.60! 15.71 1

OPERATOR i
203 DRAGLINE AND/OR OTHER SIMILAR ¥15.96!2.90 18.86 1

EQUIPMENT WITH SHOVEL TYPE CONTROLS i

!
204 BITUMINOUS SPREADER AND FINISHING 115.1112.90! 18.01
OPERATOR !

205 *BITUMINOUS SPREADER AND BITUMINOUS 112.8412.90! 15.74
FINISHING MACHINE OPERATOR (HELPER)

206 *CONVEYER OPERATOR 5.7911.171 6.9
209 CRUSHING PLANT OPERATOR (GRAVEL AND 115.1112.90! 18.01
STONE) OR GRAVEL WASHING, CRUSHING [ !

AND SCREENING PLANT OPERATORS
210 CURB MACHINE 15.1112.90! 18.01

211 *FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR UP TO AND !12.8412.90! 15.74
INCLUDING 1 CU. YD. ! ! !

!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!

P

212 *FINE GRADE OPERATOR 513.zz§2.9o§ 16.12
213 *FORKLIFT OPERATOR 15,11§2.9o 18.01
214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 15.11%2.90' 18.01 !

216 *FIREMAN OR TANK HEATER OPERATOR 10.39%1.17% 11.56

217 GRADER OR MOTOR PATROL, FINISHING, 15.4112,901 18.31
EARTHWORK AND BITUMINOUS ! ! !

H
218 GRADER OPERATOR (MOTOR PATROL) 15.1152.90 18.01
219 *GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR) '12.1232.90' 15.02
222 MECHANIC OR WELDER 515.1122.905 18.01

223 OILERS (POWER SHOVEL, CRANE, DRAG- !12,.12!2.90! 15.02
LINE) ] 1 1

! ! !
224 *PICK UP SWEEPER %16.18%1.175 17.35
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226 ROLLER OPERATOR, SELF PROPELLED 115.7410.00! 15.74
ROLLER FOR COMPACTION




PREVAILING RATE ! FUTURE PREVAILING RATE
CODE NUMBER & BASIC TOTAL !EFFECT BASIC TOTAL

CLASSIFICATION (31 ITASCA ) RATE_ FB R RATEIDATE RATE FB HR RATE
227 *ROLLER OPERATOR, UP TO AND INCLUDING!14.07!1.17! 15.24 1 1 1
6 TONS FOR BITUMINOUS FINISHING 1 1 i !
AND/OR WEARING COURSES ! ! ; ! ; ! 5
228 ROLLER OPERATOR, OVER 6 TONS FOR  !15.1112.90! 18.01 ! 1 1 1
BITUMINOUS nméamc AND/OR WEARING ! ! 1 1 i 1 1
COURSES . ' ; % ; 5
231 RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR, BACK HOE 115.1112.90! 18.01 1 ! 1
ATTACHMENT ! ! ! ! !
232 SHOULDERING MACHINE OPERATOR (POWER)'IZ 8412.901 15.74 i ! 1
(APSCO OR SIMILIAR TYPE) ; ; g ! 5
234 TURNAPULL OPERATOR (OR SIMILAR mn)us 11'2 90! 18.01 ! ! : ;
235 TRACTOR OPERATOR, D2, TD6 !15 11vz 90! 18.01 ! | [ [
SIMILIAR H.P. WITH POWER FARE-OFF ' ! ; ! !
236 TRACTOR OPERATOR, OVER D2, TD6 OR !15.11!2.90! 18.01 ! 1 1 1
SIMILIAR H.P. WITH POWER TAKE-OFF | ! ! ! ! ! !
237 *POWER ACTUATED AUGERS AND BORING 12.8412.90! 15.74 | 1 ! 1
MACHINE ! ! ]
239 *CRANE OPERATOR 15.9612.901 18.86 ! ; :
240 *BOOM TRUCK 15.11§2.9o 18.01 ! ; ;
241 *MILLING MACHINE 15.1152,90 18.01 ; ;
242 *TRENCHER 15.1112.901 18.01 ! ;
301 *BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER '13.0522.45' 15.50 ! ! : "
302 *DUMPMAN 112.5811, 17i 13.75 ; ; ; g
304 SELF PROPELLED PACKER OPERATOR ! 8. 83!1 03' 9.86 : ; : ;
305 TRUCK DRIVER (HAULING MACHINERY FOR !13 7012 45' 16,15 | ! 1 1
CONTRACTORS OWN USE INCLUDING OP- i 1 1 i
ERATION OF HAND OR POWER OPERATED ! ; 1 1 ! |
. WINCHES) 1 ! ! 1 1 !
, 306 *SINGLE AXLE OR 2 AXLE UNIT 12.8022.45 15.25 ;
- 307 TANDEM AXLE OR 3 AXLE UNIT 13.0512.45} 15.50 P
308 FOUR AXLE UNIT 13.1552.45 15.60 ; ;
309 FIVE AXLE UNIT 12.0512.10! 14.15 ! ! !
404 CARPENTER 16.3322.00! 18.33 ! 'v :
406 CEMENT MASON 15.2010.95! 16.15 ! 1 ;
407 *ELECTRICIAN 16.0035.12 21.12 ! !
410 *LATHER 114.80%2.40; 17.20 ;05/01/86114 95§2 aog 17.35
412 *IRONWORKER 11,7031.,17' 12.87 ; ; ; ;
413 *LINEMAN 15.92%3.00 18.92 ; ; ; ;
417 PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER 15. 85?3 90! 19.75 ; ; ; ;
418 *PLASTERER 14. 7010 ooz 14.70 " 'v : ;
419 PLUMBER '15 85'3 90: 19.75 ; ; 5 ;




STATE OF MINNESOTA/DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
Minn. Stat. 177.41 - 177.44 (1978)
CERTIFIED PREVAILING WAGES FOR HIGHWAY AND HEAVY CONSTRUCTION

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON JOBSITE
IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

COUNTY 35 KITTSON EFFECTIVE DATE OF DETERMINATION: FEBRUARY 1, 1986

TO CONTRACTORS AND EMPLOYEES:

This project is covered by the Minnesota Prevailing Wage Statutes, The
wage ratas for the labor classifications listed below are the minimum
hoirly rate tg be paid_on this project. _In some instances, future_ rates
have been predetermined.  Those ra Es and the effective date are also
shown. Labor classifications not listed below have had no rate determined
due to lack of information.

The prevailing hours of labor are eight (8) hours per day and forty (431
hours per week. All hours worked in excess of the prevailing hours shall
be paid at a rate of at least one and one half (1 1/2) times the basic
hourly rate paid to the employee.

Violations of the grevailinq wage rates should be reported immediately to
the Department of ransgortation, Office of Construction, Transportation
Buxld;ng John Ireland St. Paul, Minnesota ssiss,

phone (6{2) 296-6353.

* Indicates that adjacent county rates were used for this classification
determination due to insufficient data received for this county.

h

oulevard,

PREVAILING RATE ! FUTURE PREVAILING RATE
CODE NUMBER & BASIC TOTAL IEFFECT BASIC TOTAL
CLASSIFICATION RATE FB HR RATE!DATE RATE FB HR RATE

101 *LABORER, COMMON (GENERAL LABOR WORK)! 8.50!0.00% 8.50

1
]
102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASSISTING SKILLED 1 !
CRAFT JOURNEYMAN) I !
104 *FLAGPERSON ! 7,1651.05§ 8.21 g
202 *ASPHALT, BITUMINOUS STABILIZER PLANT!11.5911.05! 12.64 !
OPERATOR ! 1 !

203 *DRAGLINE AND/OR OTHER SIMILAR 114,1512.90! 17,05

EQUIPMENT WITH SHOVEL TYPE CONTROLS ! !
. 204 *BITUMINOUS SPREADER AND FINISHING 111.5912.05! 13.64
- OPERATOR 1

s b 0t 6me

wr” 205 *BITUMINOUS SPREADER AND BITUMINOUS !11.18!1.05! 12.23
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FINISHING MACEINE OPERATOR (HELPER)
214 *FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 12.59 3.21’ 15.80 !
216 *FIREMAN OR TANK HEATER OPERATOR 10.3111.05! 11.36
222 *MECHANIC OR WELDER '12.59 3.21! 15.80 !
228 *ROLLER OPERATOR, OVER 6 TONS FOR 111.18!1.05! 12.23 !
BITUMINOUS FINISHING AND/OR WEARING !
COURSES s
239 CRANE OPERATOR 11.45 2.055 13.50 %
301 *BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER 9.00!0.25! 9.25 s
302 *DUMPMAN 9.1611.59! 10.75 ;
303 *GREASER AND TRUCK SERVICEMAN '11.59 1.05' 12.64 5
309 *FIVE AXLE UNIT %10.74 1.05! 11.79 g
!
!

404 *CARPENTER glo.so;o.oo' 10. 50




g

COUNTY 36 KOOCHICHING

STATE OF MINNESOTA/DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY

Minn. Stat. 177.41 - 177.44 (1978)
CERTIFIED PREVAILING WAGES FOR HIGHWAY AND HEAVY CONSTRUCTION

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON JOBSITE
. IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

TO CONTRACTORS AND EMPLOYEES:

This project is covered by . Y
wage ratés for the labor classifications listed below are the minimum
rate to be paid on this project.

hourl

the Minnesota Prevailin

In some instances,

EFFECTIVE DATE DF DETERMINATION: FEBRUARY 1, 1986

Wage Statutes,

The

future rates
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rate paid to the employee.
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t listed below have had no rate determined
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Violations of the prevailing wage rates should be reported immediately to
isgransportatlon
[

the Department of Transportation, Office of Construc

Buildinginohn Irzeland Boulevard, St.

phone (

) 296-6353.

ion

Paul, Minnesota 55

* Indicates that adjacent county rates were used for this classification

determination due to insufficient data received for this county.

PREVAILING RATE

FUTURE PREVAILING RATE

CODE NUMBER & BASIC TOTAL !EFFECT TOTAL
CLASSIFICATION RATE FB HR RATE!DATE RATE FB HR RATE
101 LABORER, COMMON (GENERAL LABOR WORK)!10.25!1.65! 11.90 i ! ! !
102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASSISTING SKILLED !10.25!1.65! 11.90 ! 1 | g
CRAFT JOURNEYMAN) ! ! ! !
104 FLAGPERSON 5 8.6011.65] 10.25 ! § g
107 PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS) g1o.70§1.65 12.35 g g g
109 *UNDERGROUND AND OPEN DITCH LABORER !11.0010.00! 11.00 ! 1 !
(8 FEET BELOW STARTING GRADE LEVEL) ! ! 1 !
201 *ATR COMPRESSOR OPERATOR 12.8412.90! 15.74 g g ! g
202 *ASPHALT, BITUMINOUS STABILIZER PLANT!15.11!2.90! 18.01 ! ! v [
OPERATOR. _ ! ! ! !
203 DRAGLINE AND/OR OTHER SIMILAR 15.9612.90! 18.86 ! 1 1
EQUIPMENT WITH SHOVEL TYPE CONTROLS ! !
204 *BITUMINOUS SPREADER AND FINISHING 15.1112.90! 18.01 ! 1
OPERATOR !
205 *BITUMINOUS SPREADER AND BITUMINOUS 112.8412.90! 15.74 !
FINISHING MACHINE OPERATOR (HELPER) ! ! !
209 *CRUSHING PLANT OPERATOR (GRAVEL AND !15.1112.90! 18.01 ! ! 1
STONE) OR GRAVEL WASHING, CRUSHING 1
AND SCREENING PLANT OPERATORS ! !
210 *CURB MACHINE 15.1112.90! 18.01 ! !
211 *FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR UP TO AND !12.8412.90! 15.74 ! 1
INCLUDING 1 CU. YD. ! 1 i
212 *FINE GRADE OPERATOR '13.2222.90 16.12 | ! '
213 *FORKLIFT OPERATOR 115.1112.90! 18.01 g 1 !
214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 15.1112.90! 18.01 g
216 *FIREMAN OR TANK HEATER OPERATOR 10.3911.17! 11.56 g
217 *GRADER OR MOTOR PATROL, FINISHING, !15.41{2,90! 18.31 1
EARTHWORK AND BITUMINOUS i ; !
218 *GRADER OPERATOR (MOTOR PATROL) 12.84 2.903 15.74 §
.219 *GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR) ';12.12;2.90? 15.02 | ! 1 g
222 *MECHANIC OR WELDER ;15.11%2.903 18.01 ! g g
223 *OILERS (POWER SHOVEL, CRANE, DRAG- [12.1212.90! 15.02 ! 1 !
LINE) : ; ! ! ! ; ; !
226 ROLLER OPERATOR, SELF PROPELLED 115,1112.901 18.01 ! 1 1 1
ROLLER FOR COMPACTION % ! ! ! ! ! !
228 *ROLLER OPERATOR, OVER 6 TONS FOR  115.1112.90! 18.01 ! 1 ! !
BITUMINOUS FINISHING AND/OR WEARING ! ! ! ! ! 1 1
COURSES : 1 1 ! 1 ! ! !
1 ! 1 ! ! ! !
231 RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR, BACK HOE 115.1112.90¢ 18.01 ! i i i

ATTACHMENT




18.07;2.55'

PREVAILING RATE ! FUTURE PREVAILING RATE

CODE NUMBER & BASIC TOTAL |EFFECT BASIC - TOTAL

CLASSIFICATION (36 KOOCHICHING ) RATE FB HR RATE!DATE RATE FB HR RATE

232 *SHOULDERING MACHINE OPERATOR (POWER)!112.8412.45! 15,29 ! 1 1 1
(APSCO OR SIMILIAR TYPE) : 5 1 !

234 TURNAPULL OPERATOR (OR SIMILAR TYPE)!15.11 2,901 18.01 :

235 *TRACTOR OPERATOR, D2, TD6, OR 15.1112.90! 18.01 '
SIMILIAR H.P. WITH BOWER TAKE-OFF { 1 !

236 TRACTOR OPERATOR, OVER D2, TD6 OR !15.11!2,90! 18.01 1
SIMILIAR H.P. WITH POWER TAKE~OFF 1 ! ' ' ! !

237 *POWER ACTUATED AUGERS AND BORING 12.8412,901 15,74 ! 1 1 1
MACHINE ! ! ! ! ! ! !

239 CRANE OPERATOR 15.9612.90! 18.86 ! ;

240 *BOOM TRUCK 15.11 2.,902 18.01 ! ! ! !

241 *MILLING MACHINE 115.1112.90! 18.01 ! ; : '

242 *TRENCHER 15.1112.90! 18.01 ; 1 i

301 *BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER 11.6612.45! 14,11 !

302 *DUMPMAN ! 8.9711.78! 10.75 ! 1

304 *SELF PROPELLED PACKER OPERATOR ; 8.8311.03! 9.86 ! 1 !

305 *TRUCK DRIVER (HAULING MACHINERY FOR 112.3412.45! 14,79 | ! i

""" CONTRACTORS OWN USE INCLUDING OP- ! 1 1 1 !
ERATION OF HAND OR POWER OPERATED 1 1
WINCHES) ! ; 5

306 *SINGLE AXLE OR 2 AXLE UNIT i11,41i2.45' 13.86 ! : ! !

307 TANDEM AXLE OR 3 AXLE UNIT 11.6652.45% 14.11 ; ; ! !

308 *FOUR AXLE UNIT 11.7322.45! 14,23 ; !

309 *FIVE AXLE UNIT 112,3412.451 14.79 !

404 CARPENTER ;16.81%1.17; 17.98 i ; !

406 *CEMENT MASON '16;1051.50' 17.60 ; ! ;

407 *ELECTRICIAN 16.1715.251 21.42 ! !

410 LATHER 14.8012.40} 17.20 05/01/86%14.95’2.40 17.35

412 IRONWORKER 9.60;0.005 9.60 ; : !

413 *LINEMAN 15.92%3.00; 18.92 ; ; ;

417 *PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER 18.07%2.55' 20.62 | : : !

418 PLASTERER 17.6011.10! 18.70 ; ; : i

419 *PLUMBER 20.62 : ! ;



STATE OF MI&NESOTA/DEPARTMENT OF LABCR AND INDUSTRY
Minn. Stat. 177.41 - 177.44 (1978)
CERTIFIED PREVAILING WAGES FOR HIGHWAY AND HEAVY CONSTRUCTION

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON JOBSITE
N A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

COUNTY 38 LAKE EFFECTIVE DATE°OF DETERMINATION: FEBRUARY 1, 1986

TO CONTRACTORS AND EMPLOYEES.

This project is covered by the Minnesota Prevailin Wage Statutes, The
wage rat@s for the labor classzficatlons listed below are the minimum
hou:lg rate to be paid_on this project. _In some instances, future :ates
have been gredetermzned. Those ra es and the effective date are als

shown. _Labor classifications not listed below have had no zate detezm;ned
due to lack of information.

The preva111ng hours of labor are eight (8) hou
hours per wee 1 hours worked in excess of
be paid at a rate of at least one and one half
hourly rate paid to the employee.

Violations of the grevaxllng wage rates should be reported immediately to
the Department of ransgoztat on, Office of Construction Tzansportatxon
Buxldxng John I:eland St. Paul, Minnesota 55155

phone (6{2) 296-6353

* Indicates that_adjacent county rates were used for this classification
determination due”to insufficient data received for this county.

rs per day and forty (4Gi
the prevailing hours $ha 1
(1 1/2) times the bas

oulevard,

PREVAILING RATE ! FUTURE PREVAILING RATE
CODE NUMBER & BASIC TOTAL IEFFECT  BASIC TOTAL
CLASSIFICATION RATE FB HR RATE!DATE RATE FB HR RATE

101 LABORER, COMMON (GENERAL LABOR WORK)'IZ 13§3 25! 15.38

]
!
102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASSISTING SKILLED !12 13!3 25! 15. 38 :

S R,

1
!
i
CRAFT JOURNE ! ;
104 FLAGPERSON 10.2313.25! 13.48 g
107 *PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS) 12.58 3.25% 15;83 g !
201 AIR COMPRESSOR OPERATOR 13.5812.901 16.48 ] 1
202 ASPHALT, BITUMINOUS STABILIZER PLANN 15.8712.90! 18.77
OPERATOR ] . 5 !
203 DRAGLINE AND/OR OTHER SIMIL, 116.7212.90! 19.62 i
EQUIPMENT WITH SHOVEL TYPE CONTROLS ! ! H
204 BITUMINOUS SPREADER AND FINISHING 15.87i2.90 18.77
OPERATOR : . 1

1

! !
205 BITUMINOUS SPREADER AND BITUMINOUS !13,58!2.90! 16,48
FINISHING MACHINE OPERATOR (HELPER) %

! !
209 CRUSHING PLANT OPERATOR (GRAVEL AND !15.87!2.90! 18.77
STONE) OR GRAVEL WASHING, CRUSHING
AND SCREENING PLANT OPERATORS

o e 4t b

o 8t 4am e b S S 9t Gt St

210 *CURB MACHINE 15.8712.90¢ 18.77

211 *FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR UP TO AND !13.58!2.90! 16.48 ! !
INCLUDING ! CU. YD. 5 ! !

213 *FORKLIFT OPERATOR 515.87'2.90 18.77 5

214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR z15.87!2.90 18.77 5 !

217 GRADER OR MOTOR PATROL, FINISHING, !16.1712.90! 19.07 ! !
EARTHWORK AND BITUMINOUS !

219 GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR) 12.8252.90’ 15.72
222 MECHANIC OR WELDER 15.87 2.90% 18.77
223 g%ﬁg?S (POWER SHOVEL, CRANE, DRAG- !12.82!2.90; 15.72 !

St 43 e e

!
226 *ROLLER OPERATOR, SELF PROPELLED 15.8712.90! 18.77
ROLLER FOR COMPACTION 5 ! ! !

! !

227 *ROLLER OPERATOR, UP TO AND INCLUDING!13.5812.90! 16.48
6 TONS FOR BITUMINOUS FINISHING 1 1
AND/OR WEARING COURSES 5 ! !

228 ROLLER OPERATOR, OVER 6 TONS FOR  115.8712,90! 18.77
BITUMINOUS FINISHING AND/OR WEARING ! ! 1

COURSES s 5 !
229 SCRAPER, 32 CU. YDS. AND OVER '15 99!2 90' 18.89
231 RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR, BACK HOE '15 87'2 90' 18.77
ATTACHMENT

1 l

232 SHOULDERING MACHINE OPERATOR (POWER)!13.58!2.90! 16.48
(APSCO OR SIMILIAR TYPE)

V08 10 Sum G Gt St Bk A 4 Gt ¥mn e 4t O
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CODE NUMBER &

CLASSIFICATION (38 LAKE

PREVAILING RATE
BA 0

SIC

TOTAL

) RATE FB  HR RATE

! FUTURE PREVAILING RATE

I EFFECT
!DATE

BASIC
RATE FB

TOTAL
HR RATE

234 *TURNAPULL OPERATOR (OR SIMILAR TYPE)!15.8712.90! 18.77

236

237

239
240
241
242
301
305

306
307
308
309
404
407
413
417
419

TRACTOR OPERATOR, OVER D2, TD6 OR
SIMILIAR H.P. WITH POWER TAKE=~OFF

*POWER ACTUATED AUGERS AND BORING
MACHINE

*CRANE OPERATOR

*BOOM TRUCK

*MILLING MACHINE

*TRENCHER

BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER

*TRUCK DRIVER (HAULING MACHINERY FOR
CONTRACTORS OWN USE INCLUDING OP-
S?ﬁg&gg)OF HAND OR POWER OPERATED
SINGLE AXLE OR 2 AXLE UNIT
TANDEM AXLE OR 3 AXLE UNIT

*FOUR AXLE UNIT

*FIVE AXLE UNIT
CARPENTER

*ELECTRICIAN

*LINEMAN

*PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER
*PLUMBER

15.87
13.58

{
16.17
15.87
;15°87
15.87

13.95
14.05
14.60

16.00
17.71
;15.85
515.76

2.90! 18.77

!
2,901 16.48

2.90! 19.07
2,90! 18.77
2.90! 18.77
2.90! 18,77

113.9512.451 16.40
'14.60%2.45' 17.05

!
13.70;2.45' 16.15

2,451 16.40
2.451 16.50
2.45! 17,05

15.33!3a10! 18.43

5.121 21.12
3.19! 20.90
3.90§ 19.75
4.25¥ 20.01
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STATE OF MINNESOTA/DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
Minn. Stat. 177.41 - 177.44 (1978)
CERTIFIED PREVAILING WAGES FOR HIGHWAY AND HEAVY CONSTRUCTION

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON JOBSITE
IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

COUNTY 38 LAKE EFFECTIVE DATE*OF DETERMINATION: FEBRUARY 1, 1986

TO CONTRACTORS AND EMPLOYEES:

This project is covered by the Minnesota Prevailing Wage Statutes, The
wage ratés for the labor clagsifications listed below are the minimum
hotrly rate to be paid on this project. _In some _instances, future_ rates
have been predetermined. A Those rates and the effective date are also
shown. Labor classifications not listed below have had no rate determined
édue to lack of information.

The pzevailing hours of labor are eight (8) hours per day and forty (401
hours per week. All hours worked in excess of the prevalling hours shall
be paid at a rate of at least one and one half (1 1/2) times the basic
hourly rate paid to the employee.

Viclations of the grevailing wage rates should be reggrted immediately to
the Department of ransgoztation, Office of Construction, Transportatlon
Buxldzng John Ireland Boulevard, St. Paul, Minnesota 55155,

phone” (612) 296-6353.

* Indicates that _adjacent county rates were used for this classification
determination due to insufficilent data received for this county.

PREVAILING RATE ! FUTURE PREVAILING RATE
CODE NUMBER & BASIC TOTAL IEFFECT BASIC TOTAL
CLASSIFICATION RATE FB HR RATE!DATE RATE FB HR RATE

101 LABORER, COMMON (GENERAL LABOR WORK)!'12.1353.25% 15.38 !05/01/86512.48%3.25% 15.73

102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASSISTING SKILLED [12.13!3.25! 15.38 !05/01/86112.4813.251 15.73
CRAFT JOURNEYMAN) 1 1 1 ! 1 ! !

1 1 1 ! 1 ! !
104 FLAGPERSON 510.23¥3.25; 13.48 505/01/35310.23%3_253 13.53
107 *PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS) §12.58§3.25.3 15.83 305/01/3412,93;3,25} 16.18
201 AIR COMPRESSOR OPERATOR ;13.5832.902 16.48 gos/ol/ssgla.asgz.sog 16.73.
2 115.8712.90! 18.77 1 i i ]
02 3%2%%1& BITUMINOUS STABILIZER PI.Al‘h‘!i 15 87‘;2 90§ 18 .77 505/01/35%15.3752_905 19.27
203 DRAGLINE AND/OR OTHER SIMILAR - 116.7212.90! 19.62 ;05/01/86§17.22§2.9o§ 20.12

EQUIPMENT WITH SHOVEL TYPE CONTROLS : ! ! ! ! ; !

204 BITUMINOUS SPREADER AND FINISHING 115.87!2.901 18.77 105/01/86116.37!2.90! 19.27.
OPERATOR ! 1 ! 1 ] i i

1 ! ! 1 [ i ]
205 BITUMINOUS SPREADER AND BITUMINOUS {13.5812.90! 16.48 105/01/86113.8312.90) 16.73
FINISHING MACHINE OPERATOR (HELPER) ! ! ! ! ! ; !

209. CRUSHING PLANT OPERATOR (GRAVEL AND !15.87!12.90! 18.77 !05/01/86!16.37!2.90! 19,27
STONE) OR GRAVEL WASHING, CRUSHING ; ! ! ! ! ! !

AND SCREENING PLANT OPERATORS ! ! ! ! ! ! "

210 *CURB MACHINE 515.8752.905 18.77 505/01/86516.3752.905 19.27
211 *FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR UP TO AND !13.58!2.90! 16.48 !05/01/86113.83!2.90! 16.37
INCLUDING I cU. YD. ; ; ; ; ; ! ;

213 *FORKLIFT OPERATOR 115.8712.90! 18.77 505/01/85516-37;2-905 19.27
214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 315.8752.902 18.77 105/01/86116.3712.90) 1.9.27

1 1 1 ! {
217 GRADER OR MOTOR PATROL, FINISHING, !16.17!2.90! 19,07 105/01/86116.6712.90) 1 9.57
EARTHWORK AND BITUMINOUS 1 ! ! 1 ! !

! ] 1 1 ! 1

219 GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR) 112.82{2.90! 15.72 105/01/86112.92!2.90! 1.5.82

222 MECHANIC OR WELDER 515.87§z.9o; 18.77 305/01/86316.37g2.90'5 19.27

223 g&gl)zs (POWER SHOVEL, CRANE, DRAG- 312.8232.%% 15.72 §05/01/as;112.9232.9o;s 1.5.82
1 1 1 ! ! !

226 *ROLLER OPERATOR, SELF PROPELLED 115.8712.901 18,77 105/01/86116.37;2.90; 1 9.27
ROLLER FOR COMPACTION ! ! ! ' ! ! !

227 *ROLLER OPERATOR, UP TO AND INCLUDING!13.58!2.90! 16.48 105/01/86!113.8312.90] 1 6.73
6 TONS FOR BITUMINOUS FINISHING ! ! 1 1 1 ! |

AND/OR WEARING COURSES ; !

! 1 ! i ! ! i
228 ROLLER OPERATOR, OVER 6 TONS FOR  !15.8712,90! 18.77 105/01/86116.3712.90] 19.27
BITUMINOUS FINISHING AND/OR WEARING ! 1 1 ! ! ! !

1 ! ! 1 i !

o

couests R N A A
229 SCRAPER, 32 CU. YDS. AND OVER 315.9952.905 18.89 305/01/86316.4932-903 19.39
231 RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR, BACK HOE 115.8712.901 18.77 105/01/86116.3712.90; 19,27

ATTACHMENT ! ! ! ! 1 ! ]

1 1 ! 1 1

! ! ! ! ! ! !
232 SHOULDERING MACHINE OPERATOR (POWER)!13.58!2.90! 16.48 !05/01/86113.83!12.90!]1 .73
(APSCO OR SIMILIAR TYPE)



PREVAILING RATE ! FUTURE PREVAILING RATE

CODE NUMBER & BASIC TOTAL !EFFECT  BASIC TOTAL
CLASSIFICATION (38 LAKE ) RATE FB HR RATE!DATE RATE FB  HR RATE
234 *TURNAPULL OPERATOR (OR SIMILAR TYPE)!IS 87!2 90! 18.77 '05/01/86'16 3712 90' 19.27
236 TRACTOR OPERATOR, OVER D2, TD6 OR '15 87'2 90! 18.77 05/01/86v16 37v2 90v 19.27
SIMILIAR H.P. WITH POWER TAKE-OFF ! ! ' 5 '
237 *POWER ACTUATED AUGERS AND BORING 113.5812,90! 16.48 ! ! z 1 16.73
POWER A § % ; !05/01/86 13.8312. 90' 16.73
239 *CRANE OPERATOR 516.17%2.90' 19.07 '05/01/86117 22:2 90i 20.12
240 *BOOM TRUCK 315 87i2 90! 18.77 05/01/86116 37;2 .90! 19.27
241 *MILLING MACHINE !15 87'2 90' 18.77 05/01/86316 37;2.90; 19.27
242 *TRENCHER !15 8712. 9o; 18.77 116.37 2.90 19427
301 BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER ;13 9552 451 16.40 ! :
305 *TRUCK DRIVER (HAULING MACHINERY FOR i14.6oi2.45i 17.05 ! i
CONTRACTORS OWN USE INCLUDING OP~- ! ! !
ERATION OF HAND OR POWER OPERATED ! 1 !

! !
1 1
! !
1 1
! ]
' i 1
WINCHES) i ; ! : ; 5
306 SINGLE AXLE OR 2 AXLE UNIT ;13 7o'2 45; 16.15 ! g § §
307 TANDEM AXLE OR 3 AXLE UNIT 13. 9552 45; 16.40 g g g }
308 *FOUR AXLE UNIT §14.05§2.45; 16.50 | 3 g g
309 *FIVE AXLE UNIT §14.6o§z.45; 17.05 g g g
404 CARPENTER ;15 33i2 90% 18.23 | g g g
407 *ELECTRICIAN '16 00!5 12! 21.12 ;06/01/86'16 3s!5 23 : 21.58
413 *LINEMAN ;17 71!3 19! 20.90 !04/01/86!18. 33'3 59; 21.92
417 *PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER 115.853. 9ov 19.75 g
1
!

1 ! |
! ! ] ! !
419 *PLUMBER ;15.7654.25% 20.01 5 ; ;




COUNTY 39 LAKE OF THE WOODS EFFECTIVE DATE OF DETERMINATION: FEBRUARY 1, 1986

STATE OF MINNESOTA/DEPARTMENT CF LABOR AND INDUSTRY

Minn. Stat. 177.41 - 177.44

(1978)

CERTIFIED PREVAILING WAGES FOR HIGHWAY AND HEAVY CONSTRUCTION

THIS NO?&CE MUST BE POSTED ON JOBSITE

CONSPICUQUS PLACE

TC CONTRACTORS AND EMPLOYEES:

This project is covered by the Minnesota Prevailin
labor clagsifications listed be

wage ratés for the la
rate to be paid _on this project.

hourl

shown.
due to

The prevailing hours of labor are

houzs‘ger week. All hours worked in excess of

pe pai
nourly

lack of information.

rate paid to the employee.

Violations of the grevailing wage

the Department of
Buxldlng John Ireland
phone { {2

oulevard,
) 296-6353.,

4 rat
ransgortatxon, ggf

1o

In some instances,

Wage Statutes,

The

w are the minimum
! t future rates
nave Deen predetermined. Those rates and the effective date are also
Labor classifications not listed below have had no rate determined

eight (8) hours per day_and forty (4@

the prevailing hours sha
at a rate of at least one and one half (1 1/2) times the basiec

es should be reg
ice of Construc
Paul, Minnesota

L

orted immediately to

ion
55

r

Transportation

iss

* Indicates that adjacent county rates were used for this classification
determination due” to insufficient data received for this count
PREVAILING RATE

!

FUTURE PREVAILING RATE
TOTAL

CODE NUMBER & BASIC TOTAL |EFFECT  BASIC
CLASSIFICATION RATE FB HR RATE!DATE RATE FB HR RATE
101 LABORER, COMMON (GENERAL LABOR WORK)! 8.16!1.05! 9.21 ! ! ! !
102 *LABORER, SKILLED (ASSISTING SKILLED ! 9.0010.00! 9.00 ! 1 ! 1
CRAFT JOURNEYMAN) ! ! 1 5 ! !
104 FLAGPERSON 7.16 1.05% 8.21 ! ! g g
107 *PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS) 10,70119652 12.35 g g g g
109 *UNDERGROUND AND OPEN DITCH LABORER 111.00!0.00! 11.00 | 1 1 !
(8 FEET BELOW STARTING GRADE LEVEL) ! ! ! 5 ! !
201 *AIR COMPRESSOR OPERATOR 110.0111.03! 11.04 ! g g
202 ASPHALT, BITUMINOUS STABELIZER PLANT!11.5911.05! 12.64 ] 1
OPERATOR ! ! ; !
203 DRAGLINE AND/OR OTHER SIMILAR 114.1512.90! 17.05 ! 1 1 !
EQUIPMENT WITH SHOVEL TYPE CONTROLS ! I | { ; 5
204 BITUMINOUS SPREADER AND FINISHING !11.1811.05! 12.23 ! ! i
OPERATOR ! ! ! ! !
205 BITUMINOUS SPREADER AND BITUMINOUS !11.18!1.05! 12.23 ! { ! !
FINISHING MACHINE OPERATOR (HELPER) ; ! ! !
209 CRUSHING PLANT OPERATOR (GRAVEL AND 112.5913.221 15.81 i 1
STONE) OR GRAVEL WASHING, CRUSHING 1 ! i i
AND SCREENING PLANT OPERATORS ! ! % ! ! !
212 *FINE GRADE OPERATOR ;13.22'2.902 16.12 1 g g
214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 116.20 1.05§ 17.25 ! g g
216 FIREMAN OR TANK HEATER OPERATOR 10.31 1.052 11.36 ! [ g g
217 *GRADER OR MOTOR PATROL, FINISHING, !13.2212.90! 16.12 ! ! 1
EARTHWORK AND BITUMINOUS ! ! !
218 GRADER OPERATOR (MOTOR PATROL) !11.16 3.09% 14.25 | § g
219 *GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR) 10.6613.08! 13.74 § ! g g
222 MECHANIC OR WELDER 7.00%6.50% 13.50 g g g g
226 *ROLLER OPERATOR, SELF PROPELLED 12.9112.90! 15.81 ! 1 1 !
ROLLER FOR COMPACTION ' 5 ! I ! !
228 ROLLER OPERATOR, OVER 6 TONS FOR  111.1811.05! 12.23 ! ! 1 1
BITUMINOUS FINISHING AND/OR WEARING ! 1 i i i
COURSES ! ! ! 5 !
231 *RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR, BACK HOE 112.9112.90! 15.81 ! 1 ! 1
ATTACHMENT ! 1 1 i ! 1 i
1 1 ! 1 1 1 1
234 *TURNAPULL OPERATOR (OR SIMILAR TYPE)!12.9112.90! 15.81 ! : ! !
236 TRACTOR OPERATOR, OVER D2, TD6 OR  112.59!3.22! 15.81 ! 1 1
SIMILIAR H.P. WITH POWER TAKE-OFF | ! ! ! ! 5 !
239 CRANE OPERATOR 514.15§2.9o§ 17.05 g ! ! !
! 1 ! ! ! I
301 BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER 110.3111.05! 11.36 ! ! ro




PREVAILING RATE

! FUTURE PREVAILING RATE
TOT.

EQRES%E‘%IgN (39 LAKE OF THE WOODS ) Eﬁ'%c FB gTéRkTE:gggCT gﬂ%c HR %}\‘TE
302 DUMPMAN : 8.97!’1.78% 10.75 : ; ;
306 *SINGLE AXLE OR 2 AXLE UNIT : 935111.03! 10.54 : : %
307 *TANDEM AXLE OR 3 AXLE UNIT 311.66 2.455 14.11 : ; 5
309 *FIVE AXLE UNIT 510.82 1.17} 11.99 ; : :
404 CARPENTER 510.00 0.00§ 10.00 ; : ;
406 *CEMENT MASON §16.10 1.50; 17.60 : i ; ;
410 *LATHER 514.80 2.405 17.20 505/01/86 14.95%2:405 17.35
412 *IRONWORKER 511.70 1.17% 12.87 ; ; :
417 PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER 515.43 2.66; 18.09 : : :
418 *PLASTERER 14.75 : : :

114.7510,00!
1 1 1



STATE OF MINNESOTA/DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY

Minn. Stat.

177.41

~ 177.44

(1978)

CERTIFIED PREVAILING WAGES FOR HIGHWAY AND HEAVY CONSTRUCTION

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON JOBSITE
IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

COUNTY 43 MAHNOMEN
TC CONTRACTORS AND EMPLOYEES:

This project is covered by the Minnesota Prevailin
wage ratés for the labor classifications listed below are th% :tnl.n:mumt
: = uture_ rates
have been gredeterm;ngd. Those rates and the effective date are also

hoGrly rate to be paid _on this project.

shown. La 3
due to lack of information.

The prevailing hours of labor are
hours per week. All hours worked
pe paid at a rate of at least one
hourly rate paid to the employee.

Viclations of the grevailing wage
the Department of Transportation,
Buxldzng John Ireland Boulevard,
phone (612) 296-6353.

eight (8) ho
in  excess of
and one half (1 1/2) times the basic

urs per day and forty (4@
the prevailling hours sha

EFFECTIVE DATE OGF DETERMINATION: FEBRUARY 1, 1986

Wage Statutes,

In some instances,

The

or classifications not listed below have had no rate determined

L

es should be zegorted immediately to
Transportation

rat
ggfice of Construc

ioni

Paul, Minnesota 55

* Indicates that adjacent county rates were used for this classification
determination due”to insufficient data received for this county.

! FUTURE PREVAILING RATE
TOTAL

CODE NUMBER &
CLASSIFICATION

PREVAILING RATE
BASIC
RATE FB

TOTAL

! EFFECT

HR RATE!DATE

BASIC
RATE

FB

HR

RATE

101 LABORER, COMMON (GENERAL LABOR WORK){ 7.8511.17!

102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASSISTING SKILLED
CRAFT JOURNEYMAN)

LAYER AND NURSERYMAN)
104 FLAGPERSON
107 *PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS)
202 ASPHALT
OPERATOR
203 *DRAGLINE AND/OR OTHER SIMILAR

!
!
!
103 *LABORER, LANDSCAPING (GARDNER, SOD 1 9.25
!
!
1

EQUIPMENT WITH SHOVEL TYPE CONTROLS

BITUMINOUS STABILIZER PLANT!11.67

14.15

204 BITUMINOUS SPREADER AND FINISHING 10.92

OPERATOR

205 BITUMINOUS SPREADER AND BITUMINOUS !11.18

FINISHING MACHINE OPERATOR (HELPER)

206 *CONVEYER OPERATOR

9.65

209 CRUSHING PLANT OPERATOR (GRAVEL AND {10.92

STONE) OR GRAVEL WASHING, CRUSHING

AND SCREENING PLANT OPERATORS
212 *FINE GRADE OPERATOR
214 TFRONT END LOADER OPERATOR
216 FIREMAN OR TANK HEATER OPERATOR

12.90

217 GRADER OR MOTOR PATROL, FINISHING, 11.67

EARTHWORK AND BITUMINOUS
218 *GRADER OPERATOR (MOTOR PATROL)
222 MECHANIC OR WELDER
224 PICK UP SWEEPER
228 ROLLER OPERATOR, OVER 6 TONS FOR

BITUMINOUS FINISHING AND/OR WEARING

COURSES
231 *RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR, BACK HOE
ATTACHMENT

10.51
10.31
11.26

1

232 SHOULDERING MACHINE OPE§ATOR (POWER) !10.39

(APSCO OR SIMILIAR TYPE

1

SIMILIAR H.P. WITH POWER TAKE-OFF

!
236 TRACTOR OPERATOR, OVER D2, TD6 OR  !10.92
1

301 BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER
302 *DUMPMAN

WINCHES)

110.92!
110.1111,171

1 1
7.2411.17!
§10.7oi1.65i

! !
113.08!1.17

9.6551.17

!
!
!
!

9.2411.17!

0.00

1.17

2.90

1.17
1.17¢
!

5.77

1.17
!

1.17

1.17!
1.171

1
1.171

1.17

!
1.17!
!

510.3931.17§
1 9,2411,171
1 1 1

305 TRUCK DRIVER (HAULING MACHINERY FOR 113.3811.17!
CONTRACTORS OWN USE INCLUDING OP-

ERATION OF HAND OR POWER OPERATED

9.02
10.41

9.25

8.41
12.35
12.84

17.05
12.09
12.35
10.82

12.09

18.67
12.09
11.28
12.84

14.25
11.68
11.48
12.43

10.82

11.56

12.09

11.56
10.41
14.55

!
!

!
!
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PREVAILING RATE ! FUTURE PREVAILING RATE
CODE NUMBER & BASIC TOTAL !EFFECT BASIC . TOTAL
CLASSIFICATION (43 MAHNOMEN ) RATE FB HR RATE!DATE RATE FB  HR RATE

307 TANDEM AXLE OR 3 AXLE UNIT 510.11!1.17% 11.28

! !
! ! ! !
309 FIVE AXLE UNIT %10.5_151.17% 11.68 : :

[




STATE OF MINNESOTA/DEPARTMENT CF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
Minn. Stat. 177.41 - 177.44 (1978)
CERTIFIED PREVAILING WAGES FOR HIGHWAY AND HEAVY CONSTRUCTION

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON JOBSITE
IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

COUNTY 44 MARSHALL EFFECTIVE DATE O©F DETERMINATION: FEBRUARY 1, 1986
TC CONTRACTORS AND EMPLOYEES:

This project is covered by the Minnesota Pgevailing Wage Statutes, The
wage rates for the labor classifications listed below are the minimum
houzlg rate to be paid on this project. _In some instances, future rates
have been predetermined.  Those rates and the effective date are also
shown. Labor classifications not listed below have had no rate determined
due to lack of information. ’

The p:evailing hours of labor are eight (8) hours per day and forty (451
hours per week. All hours worked in excess of the prevalling hours shall
pe paid at a rate of at least one and cne half (1 1/2) times the basic
hourly rate paid to the employee.

Violations of the gzevailing wage rates should be reported immediately to
the Department of Transportation, QOffice of Construction, Transportation
Buxld;ng John Ireland Boulevard, St. Paul, Minnesota 55155,

phone (6{2) 296-6353.

* Indicates that adjacent county rates were used for this classification
determination due to insufficlent éata received for this county.

PREVAILING RATE ! FUTURE PREVAILING RATE
CODE NUMBER & BASIC TOTAL !EFFECT BASIC TOTAL
CLASSIFICATION RATE FB HR RATE!DATE RATE FB HR RATE

101 LABORER, COMMON (GENERAL LABOR WORK)! 8.50;0.005 8.50
102 *LABORER, SKILLED (ASSISTING SKILLED ! 9.00!0.00! 9.00
CRAFT JOURNEYMAN) 1 i

! !
103 *LABORER, LANDSCAPING)(GARDNER, SOD 9.2530.005 9.25

LAYER AND NURSERYMAN i i
7.1611.05! 8,21
11.00%0.00% 11.00

104 FLAGPERSON
109 *UNDERGROUND AND OPEN DITCH LABORER

et 9= e Bt G S S e S5 4t 9w S0 4o
G Gt G S 4t S B G4m0 G S a0 3 O

!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
1
!

(8 FEET BELOW STARTING GRADE LEVEL) "

ATTACHMENT ' : :
234 *TURNAPULL OPERATOR (OR SIMILAR TYPE)%12.9152.90§ 15.81

236 *TRACTOR OPERATOR, OVER D2, TDé OR 112.9112.90! 15.81
SIMILIAR H.P. WITH POWER TAKE-OFF

1 !
1 1
1 1
1 1
I -
1 !
! !
1 ]
1 !
1 1
| 1
1 !
1 ! 1
~~~~~ . 201 *AIR COMPRESSOR OPERATOR t10.0111.03] 11.04 | !
, 202 ASPHALT, BITUMINOUS STABILIZER PLANT!11.5911.05! 12.64 ! !

o : OPERATOR 1 1 ! ! 5 !
203 DRAGLINE AND/OR OTHER SIMILAR 14.1512.901 17.05 | 1 1
EQUIPMENT WITH SHOVEL TYPE CONTROLS o1 ! !

204 BITUMINOUS SPREADER AND FINISHING 111.59{2.05! 13.64 | ! i 1
OPERATOR ! ! ! 1
205 BITUMINOUS SPREADER AND BITUMINOUS !11.1811.05! 12.23 ! !
FINISHING MACHINE OPERATOR (HELPER) ! b !
206 *CONVEYER OPERATOR 9.65 1.17% 10.82 § ! g
209 *CRUSHING PLANT OPERATOR (GRAVEL AND 112.59!3.21! 15.80 ! i 1
STONE) OR GRAVEL WASHING, CRUSHING 1 1 i i
AND SCREENING PLANT OPERATORS ! ! ! ! !
212 *FINE GRADE OPERATOR !13.22!2.903 16.12 g g § !
214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 12.5913.211 15.80 g g
216 FIREMAN OR TANK HEATER OPERATOR 10.31 1.052 11.36 1 g
217 *GRADER OR MOTOR PATROL, FINISHING, 113.2212.90! 16.12 1
EARTHWORK AND BITUMINOUS ! ! 5 ! ! ! !
218 *GRADER OPERATOR (MOTOR PATROL) 111.3512.90! 14,25 ! ! P
219 *GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR) 10.66 3.083 13.74 ! 1 i g
222 MECHANIC OR WELDER 12.59'3.213 15.80 §
224 *PICK UP SWEEPER '10.39i1.17; 11.56 ! ! ! §
226 *ROLLER OPERATOR, SELF PROPELLED 112.9112,90! 15.81 ! ! 1 1
ROLLER FOR COMPACTION ! ! ! 5 ; : !
-228 ROLLER OPERATOR, OVER 6 TONS FOR  111.1811.05! 12.23 ! i 1 !
BITUMINOUS FINISHING AND/OR WEARING | ! ! ] ! 1 1
coteszs N DT R B
231 *RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR, BACK HOE g 9.65%1.173 10.82 g g g g
1 1 ! [ 1 ! 1
! ! ! 1
! ! ! !
i i i i




PREVAILING RATE ! FUTURE PREVAILING RAEEL

CODE NUMBER ' BASIC TOTAL ! EFFECT BASIC
CLASSIFICATION ‘C44 MARSHALL ) RATE FB HR RATE!DATE RATE FB HR RATE
239 *CRANE OPERATOR §14 15§2 .90! 17,05

301 BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER 9. 00!0 25' 9,25

302 DUMPMAN 9. 16!1 59! 10.75

303 GREASER AND TRUCK SERVICEMAN 11. 59!1 05! 12.64

1

1

!

l

;
305 *TRUCK DRIVER (HAULING MACHINERY FOR !13. 38!1 17! 14.55

CONTRACTORS OWN USE INCLUDING OP~ !

ERATION OF HAND OR POWER OPERATED !

WINCHES) !

I

l

S
o oo o

306 *SINGLE AXLE OR 2 AXLE UNIT 9. 51!1 03§ 10.54 !
307 *TANDEM AXLE OR 3 AXLE UNIT '10 54!0 OOl 10.54 !
309 FIVE AXLE UNIT '10 74!1 05! 11.79
404 CARPENTER '10 50!0 00! 10.50
406 *CEMENT MASON '14 75!0 00! 14.75

0 e 3o S G B ot DS G $ih Sy $omD S D Bk $ B $i  $p S O S S
G F £t S Sk 4w S 43 Y D D = £ S D e G B P P g Bk omm S Ao

412 *TRONWORKER § 7. 00%0 00§ 7.00




COUNTY 54 NORMAN

TO CONT

STATE OF MINNESOTA/DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
Minn. Stat. 177.41 - 177.44 (1978)
CERTIFIED PREVAILING WAGES FOR HIGHWAY AND HEAVY CONSTRUCTION

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON JOBSITE
IN ICUOUS PLACE

A CONSP

RACTORS AND EMPLOYEES'

This ptogect is covezed by the Minnesota Ptevaxlln?
wage ratés for the labor classifications listed o
t. _In some _instances,

hourlg
have bee
shown.
due to

The pre
hours
be pai
hourly

Violati
the Dep
Buildin
phone (

rate tg be paid _on this projec

redetermined.  _Those rates and the effective date are als
listed below have had no rate determ1ned

La or classifications not
lack of information.

vailing hours of labor are eig

er wee All hours worked in
at a rate of at least one and
rate paid to the employee.

ons of the grevalllnq wage rat

artment of ransgoztat:on, Offi

g John Ireland Boulevard, St.
{2) "296-6353.

ht (8) ho
excess of
one half

u

p

s
he
11

EFFECTIVE DATE OF DETERMINATION: FEBRUARY 1, 1986

Wage Statutes,
w are the minimum
future rates

er
re
755

day_and forty

va

The

(49

ling hours sha
ti esgthe bas gc

es should be reported immediately
i gzansportat1on
’

ice of Con

struc

ion

Paul, Minnesota S5

L

to

* Indicates that_adjacent county rates were used for this classification
determination due” to insufficxent data received for this county.
FUTURE PREVAILINGT%%EE

CODE
CLAS

NUMBER &
SIFICATION

PREVAILING

RATE

BASIC TOTAL
RATE FB HR RATE!DATE

I EFFECT

BASIC
RATE FB

HR

RATE

101

LABORER, COMMON (GENERAL LABOR WORK)

! 7.8511.17!
! [

102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASSISTING SKILLED ! 9.2411.17!
CRAFT JOURNEYMAN) 1 ! 1

103

104
107
202

203

204

205

206
209

211

212
213
214
216
217

218
219
221
222
224
226

227

228

*LABORER, LANDSCAPING (GARDNER, SOD
LAYER ARD NURSERYMAN)

FLAGPERSON
*PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS)

ASPHALT, BITUMINOUS STABILIZER PLANT
OPERATOR

*DRAGLINE AND/OR OTHER SIMILAR
EQUIPMENT WITH SHOVEL TYPE CONTROLS

BITUMINOUS SPREADER AND FINISHING
OPERATOR

BITUMINOUS SPREADER AND BITUMINOUS
FINISHING MACHINE OPERATOR (HELPER)

*CONVEYER OPERATOR
CRUSHING PLANT OPERATOR (GRAVEL AND
STONE) OR GRAVEL WASHING CRUSHING
AND SCREENING PLANT OPERATO

*FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR UP TO AND
INCLUDING 1 CU. YD.

*FINE GRADE OPERATOR

*FORKLIFT OPERATOR
FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR
FIREMAN OR TANK HEATER OPERATOR

*GRADER OR MOTOR PATROL, FINISHING,
EARTHWORK AND BITUMINGUS

GRADER OPERATOR (MOTOR PATROL)
*GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR)
*SELF PROPELLED CHIP SPREADER

MECHANIC OR WELDER

PICK UP SWEEPER
*ROLLER OPERATOR, SELF PROPELLED

ROLLER FOR COMPACTION

6 TONS FOR BITUMINQUS FINISHING

AND/OR WEARING COURSES

ROLLER OPERATOR, OVER 6 TONS FOR

*ROLLER OPERATOR, UP TO AND INCLUDING
l

BITUMINOUS FINISHING AND/OR WEARING !

COURSES

!
8.25 OQOO;

! ! !
! 7.3811.17!

N 10.70 1.65%

14.63 1.17§

!
14.1512.90!
! 1

! !
4 10.92{1.17%

1 1
113.0811.171

9.6511.17
!10 9211.17!

11.35 2.90'

113.2212.90
111.2611.17!
10.92%1.173
10.11%1.17i
13.22%2.90
1 1 1
113.0811.17
10.84?2.90
, 8.25%2.05
110.5111.17
1 ! 1
110.3911,171
i 1 !
112.9112.90!

v l v
! 7. 75!2 05'

! ! !
! ! !
'11.2651.175

9.02
10.41

8.25

8.55
12.35
15.80

17.05
12.09
14.25

10.82
12.09

14.25

16.12
12.43
12.09
11.28
16.12

14.25
13.74
10.30
11.68
11.56
15.81

9.80

12.43

(ISP
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1
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f
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1
!
1
i
]
1
1
]
1
1
1
!
!
!
!
1
]
!
1
1
1
1
]
1
1
1
!
]
1
1
1
!
]
1
1
]
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
]
1
1
i
]
1
1
1
1
]
1
1
1



CODE NUMBER &

CLASSIFICATION (54 NORMAN

PREVAILING RATE
BASIC TOTAL

FUTURE PREVAILING RATE
TOTAL

EFFECT

) RATE FB HR RATE!DATE

BASIC
RATE FB

HR RATE

229
231

232

234
235

236

238
239
301
302
303
305

306
307
309
404
406

*SCRAPER, 32 CU. YDS. AND OVER

RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR, BACK HOE
ATTACHMENT

SHOULDERING MACHINE OPERATOR (POWER)IIO 3911.17

(APSCO OR SIMILIAR TYPE)

*TURNAPULL OPERATOR (OR SIMILAR TYPE)!12.91.2.90

*TRACTOR OPERATOR, D2, TD6, OR
SIMILIAR H.P. WITH POWER TAKE-OFF

TRACTOR OPERATOR, OVER D2, TD6 OR
SIMILIAR H.P. WITH POWER TAKE-OFF

*TRUCK CRANE OILER
*CRANE OPERATOR
BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER
DUMPMAN
*GREASER AND TRUCK SERVICEMAN
CONTRAGTONS oWN USE. INCEUDING ope
%%ﬁgégg)OF HAND OR POWER OPERATED
*SINGLE AXLE OR 2 AXLE UNIT
TANDEM AXLE OR 3 AXLE UNIT
FIVE AXLE UNIT
*CARPENTER

*CEMENT MASON

113.0212.90!
g 9.65!1.17

!
1 1

!
;12.91 2.90

! . !
!10.92!1.175

——

!11.22%2.055
111.4512.05
510039 1.17
% 9.2411.17
! 9.00!1.25
113, 62'1 171

[

1 1
6.0010.00!

!10 11!1 17!
!10 82!1 17'
!11 73!1 441
' 9.00!0. 00'
[ ! !

[

15.92
10.82

11.56

i 15.81

15.81
12.09

13.27
13.50
11.56
10.41
10.25
14.79

6.00
11.28
11.99
13.17

9.00
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STATE OF MINNESOTA/DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
Minn. Stat. 177.41 - 177.44 (1978)
CERTIFIED PREVAILING WAGES FOR HIGHWAY AND HEAVY CONSTRUCTION

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON JOBSITE
) IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

COUNTY 56 OTTERTAIL EFFECTIVE DATE OF DETERMINATION: FEBRUARY 1, 1986

TO CONTRACTORS AND EMPLOYEES:

This project is covered by the Minnesota P;evailin? Wage Statutes, The
wage rates for the labor classifications listed below are the minimum
hourlg rate to be paid on this project. _In some instances, future rates
have been gzedetermlned. ,Those rates and the effective date are also
shown. Labox classifications not listed below have had no rate determined
due to lack of information.

The prevailinz hours of labor are eight (8) hours per day’and forty (401
hours per week. All hours worked in excess of the prevalling hours shall
1 1/2) times the basic

be paid at a rate of at least one and one half (1 1
hourly rate paid to the employee. .

Violations of the gtevailing wage rates should be reported immediately to
the Department of ransgortation, Office of Construction, Transportation

Buxldlng John Ireland iss,

phone (612) 296-5353.

* Indicates that _adjacent county rates were used for this classification
determipation due”to insufficient data received for this county.

oulevard, St. Paul, Minnesota 55

PREVAILING RATE ! FUTURE PREVAILING RATE
CODE NUMBER & BASIC TOTAL !EFFECT BASIC TOTAL
CLASSIFICATION RATE FB HR RATE!DATE RATE FB HR RATE

101 LABORER, COMMON (GENERAL LABOR WORK){ 708551.175 9.02

]
1
102 *LABORER, SKILLED (ASSISTING SKILLED ! 8.25!0.00{ 8.25 |
CRAFT JOURNEYMAN) ! ! !

103 *LABORER, LANDSCAPING (GARDNER, SOD ! 8.25!0.00! 8.25 |
LAYER AND NURSERYMAN) 1 1 !

!

U

1 !
104 FLAGPERSON 7.8511.17! 9.02
107 *PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS) 10.7011.65! 12.35
201 AIR COMPRESSOR OPERATOR 9.6011.03! 10.63
202 ASPHALT, BITUMINOUS STABILIZER PLANT!11.30!1.17! 12,47
OPERATOR !
203 *DRAGLINE AND/OR OTHER SIMILAR 14.1512.90! 17.05
EQUIPMENT WITH SHOVEL TYPE CONTROLS ! ! '
204 BITUMINOUS SPREADER AND FINISHING 110.9211.17! 12.09 !
OPERATOR ! !

!
! 12.09

!
205 BITUMINOUS SPREADER AND BITUMINOUS 10.92%1.17’

FINISHING MACHINE OPERATOR (HELPER) ;

! !
209 CRUSHING PLANT OPERATOR (GRAVEL AND !10.92!1.17! 12,09
STONE) OR GRAVEL WASHING, CRUSHING !

AND SCREENING PLANT OPERATORS : ;

210 CURB MACHINE 14°30¥1.50! 15.80
211 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR UP TO AND !14.25!1.50! 15.75
INCLUDING 1 CU. YD. g i i
212 FINE GRADE OPERATOR 513.22!2.90! 16.12
213 *FORKLIFT OPERATOR 11.2611.17! 12.43
214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 10.9211.17! 12.09

216 FIREMAN OR TANK HEATER OPERATOR 10.11 1.17' 11.28

217 GRADER OR MOTOR PATROL, FINISHING, 11.3011.171 12.47
EARTHWORK AND BITUMINOUS ! % !

! !
218 *GRADER OPERATOR (MOTOR PATROL) 110.3911.171 11.56

219 *GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR) 10.8412,90! 13.74
221 *SELF PROPELLED CHIP SPREADER ; 8.2512,05! 10.30
222 MECHANIC OR WELDER 512.91 2.90! 15.81

226 ROLLER OPERATOR, SELF PROPELLED 112.9112.90¢ 15.81
ROLLER FOR COMPACTION % % %

227 *ROLLER OPERATOR, UP TO AND INCLUDING! 7.7512.05! 9.80
6 TONS FOR BITUMINOUS FINISHING ! ! !
AND/OR WEARING COURSES ! ! !

228 ROLLER OPERATOR, OVER 6 TONS FOR  110.92!1.17! 12.09
BITUMINOUS FINISHING AND/OR WEARING ! ! !
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CODE NUMBER &
CLASSIFICATION (56 OTTERTAIL

PREVAILING RATE
BA

SIC

TOTAL
RATE FB- HR RATE!DATE

|EFFECT

FUTURE PREVAILING
RATE FB

229
231

234
235

236

238
239
301
302
303
305

306
307
309
404
406

*SCRAPER, 32 CU. YDS. AND OVER
RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR, BACK HOE
ATTACHMENT

*TURNAPULL OPERATOR (OR SIMILAR TYPE)

TRACTOR OPERATOR, D2, TD6, OR
SIMILIAR H.P. WITH POWER TAKE-OFF

TRACTOR OPERATOR, OVER D2, TD6 OR
SIMILIAR H.P. WITH POWER TAKE-OFF

*TRUCK CRANE OILER
*CRANE OPERATOR
BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER
*DUMPMAN
*GREASER AND TRUCK SERVICEMAN
*TRUCK DRIVER (HAULING MACHINERY FOR
CONTRACTORS OWN USE_INCLUDING OP-
ERATION OF HAND OR POWER OPERATED
SINGLE AXLE OR 2 AXLE UNIT
TANDEM AXLE OR 3 AXLE UNIT
FIVE AXLE UNIT
*CARPENTER

CEMENT MASON

113.02!12.90
12.9112.90

12.9142. 901
112.9112. 90!

!
10.92!1.17

!11°22§2.05
511.45;2.05'
;10.11'1.17&
g 9.2411.17
19,00 1.251
!10.93'1.17i
[
!

1
10.11!1.05!
10.11:1.173
10.51 1.17§
11.73 1.44§
114.5911.501
1 ! !

PO

15.92
15.81

15,81
15.81

12.09

13.27
13.50
11.28
10.41
10.25
12;10

11.16
11.28
11.68
13.17
16.09
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STATE OF MINNESOTA/DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
Minn. Stat. 177.41 - 177.44 (1978)
CERTIFIED PREVAILING WAGES FOR HIGHWAY AND HEAVY CONSTRUCTION

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON JOBSITE
IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

COUNTY 57 PENNINGTON EFFECTIVE DATE OF DETERMINATION: FEBRUARY 1, 1986

TO CONTRACTORS AND EMPLOYEES:

This project is covered by the Minnesota Pgevailing Wage Statutes, The
wage ratés for the labor clagsifications listed below are the minimum
hourlg rate to be paid on this project. _In some instances, future rates
have been gzedetermxned. .Those rates and the effective date are also
shown. Labor classifications not listed below have had no rate determined
due to lack of information.

The prevailing hours of labor are eight (8) hours per day and forty (401
hours per week. All hours worked in excess of the_ prevalling hours shall
be paid at a rate of at least one and one half (1 1/2) times the basic
hourly rate paid to the employee., .

Violations of the grevailing wage rates should be reported immediately to
the Department of ransgortation, Office of Construction, Transportation
Bu11d1ng John Izxeland Boulevard, St. Paul, Minnesota 55155,

phone (612) 296-6353.

* Indicates that adjacent county rates were used for this classification

determination due”to insufficient dagaviecqivedefor tBimRrEOMBUNELING RATE
CODE NUMBER & BASIC TOTAL IEFFECT BASIC TOTAL
CLASSIFICATION RATE FB HR RATE!DATE RATE FB  HR RATE

101 LABORER, COMMON (GENERAL LABOR WORK) 7.00!0.00% 7.00

102 *LABORER, SKILLED (ASSISTING SKILLED ! 9.00{0.00! 9.00
CRAFT JOURNEYMAN) i !

!
103 *LABORER, LANDSCAPING (GARDNER, SOD 9.2510.00! 9.25
LAYER AND NURSERYMAN) ) !

!
104 FLAGPERSON ! 7.6710.00t 7.67

109 *UNDERGROUND AND OPEN DITCH LABORER !11.00!0.00! 11.00
(8 FEET BELOW STARTING GRADE LEVEL) !

!
! !
201 *AIR COMPRESSOR OPERATOR 10.01{1.031 11.04 |
202 *ASPHALT, BITUMINOUS STABILIZER PLANT!11.67!1.17! 12.84
OPERATOR P
203 *DRAGLINE AND/OR OTHER SIMILAR 114.1512.901 17.05

EQUIPMENT WITH SHOVEL TYPE CONTROLS ! !

!
204 *BITUMINOUS SPREADER AND FINISHING 11.2611.17! 12.43
OPERATOR !

!
205 *BITUMINOUS SPREADER AND BITUMINOUS !11.26!1.17! 12.43
FINISHING MACHINE OPERATOR (HELPER)

206 *CONVEYER OPERATOR 9.6511.,17! 10.82

209 *CRUSHING PLANT OPERATOR (GRAVEL AND !12.91!12.90! 15.81
STONE) OR GRAVEL WASHING, CRUSHING

AND SCREENING PLANT OPERATORS s

o b v 4w Ven
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212 *FINE GRADE OPERATOR 12.9015.77! 18.67 1
214 *FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 112.5913.211 15.80
216 *FIREMAN OR TANK HEATER OPERATOR %10.39!1.17' 11.56

aem e ae st e

217 *GRADER OR MOTOR PATROL, FINISHING, 113,2212,90! 16.12
EARTHWORK AND BITUMINOUS ! !

! !
218 *GRADER OPERATOR (MOTOR PATROL) 11.3512.90! 14.25
219 *GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR) 10.6613.08! 13.74
222 *MECHANIC OR WELDER 12.5913.22! 15.81
224 *PICK UP SWEEPER 10.39 1.175 11.56 !
226 *ROLLER OPERATOR, SELF PROPELLED 12.9112.90! 15.81
ROLLER FOR COMPACTION s
228 *ROLLER OPERATOR, OVER 6 TONS FOR 11.2611.171 12.43
gégggégOUS FINISHING AND/OR WEARING ! %
S. ! !

§ ot
! 9.6511.17! 10.82
! .

234 *TURNAPULL OPERATOR (OR SIMILAR TYPE)!12.9112.90! 15.81

236 *TRACTOR OPERATOR, OVER D2, TD6 OR  !12.9112.90! 15.81
SIMILIAR H.P. WITH POWER TAKE-QOFF

231 *RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR, BACK HOE
ATTACHMENT
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PRE
CODE NUMBER & BASI

CLASSIFICATION (57 PENNINGTON

SIC

VAILING RATE
TOTAL
) RATE FB HR RATE!DATE

!

FUTURE PREVAILING RATE
!EFFECT AS A

239 CRANE OPERATOR
*BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER

*GREASER AND TRUCK SERVICEMAN

*TRUCK DRIVER (HAULING MACHINERY FOR
CONTRACTORS OWN USE INCLUDING QP-
ERATION)OF HAND OR POWER OPERATED

LTy

*SINGLE AXLE OR 2 AXLE UNIT
*TANDEM AXLE OR 3 AXLE UNIT
*FIVE AXLE UNIT

*CEMENT MASON
412 TIRONWORKER

!14.15%2.90
10.39%1.17!
9.24!1.17;
11.5911.05
13.38¥1.17

!
!

9.51%1.03
10.54;0.00'
%10.82;1.17%
511.7051.17?
314.7550.00;

7.0050.00% 7.00

17.05
11.56
10.41
12.64
14.55

10.54
10.54
11.99
12.87
14.75

[——
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STATE OF MINNESOTA/DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
Minn. Stat. 177.41 - 177.44 (1978)
CERTIFIED PREVAILING WAGES FOR HIGHWAY AND HEAVY CONSTRUCTION

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON JOBSITE
IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

COUNTY 60 POLK EFFECTIVE DATE OF DETERMINATION: FEBRUARY 1, 1986

TO CONTRACTORS AND EMPLOYEES:

This project is covered by the Minnesota Pgevailing Wage Statutes, The
wage rates for the labor Clagsifications listed below are the minimum
houzlg rate to be paid _on this project. _In some instances, future rates
have been predetermined.  Those rates and the effective date are also |
shown. Labor classifications not listed below have had no rate determined
due to lack of information.

The prevailing hours of labor are eight (8) hou
hours per week. All hours worked in excess of
be paid at a rate of at least one and one half
hourly rate paid to the employee. .

rs per day and forty (4Ei
the_prevalling hours shall
(1 1/2) times the basic

Violations of the grevailing wage rates should be reported immediately to
the Department of Transportation, Office of Construction, Transportation
Buxldlng John Ireland Boulevard, St. Paul, Minnesota 5555,

phone (6{2) 296-6353.

* Indicates that adjacent county rates were used for this classification
determination due to insufficient data received for this county.

PREVAILING RATE ! FUTURE PREVAILING RATE
CODE NUMBER & BASIC TOTAL !EFFECT BASIC TOTAL
CLASSIFICATION RATE FB HR RATE!DATE RATE FB HR RATE

101 LABORER, COMMON (GENERAL LABOR WORK)! 8.24%1.175 9.41
102 LABORER SKILLED)(ASSISTING SKILLED !10.35%0.005 10.35

! !
1 1
i i
CRAFT JOURNE ' ! ! !
103 LABORER, LANDSCAPING (GARDNER, SOD ! 9.2510.00! 9.25 ! !
LAYER AND NURSERYMAN) H i i ; %
104 FLAGPERSON ! 7.6711.17! 8.8 % ;
202 ASPHALT, BITUMINOUS STABILIZER PLANT 11.67§1.17i 12.84 ! 1
OPERATOR i ! ! !
203 DRAGLINE AND/OR OTHER SIMILAR 14.1512,90! 17.05
EQUIPMENT WITH SHOVEL TYPE CONTROLS !

Pp—
-

! !
204 BITUMINOUS SPREADER AND FINISHING 111.2611.171 12.43
OPERATOR ! ! !

205 BITUMINOUS SPREADER AND BITUMINOUS !11.26!1.17! 12.43
FINISHING MACHINE OPERATOR (HELPER)

206 CONVEYER OPERATOR 9.65!1.171 10.82
209 *CRUSHING PLANT OPERATOR (GRAVEL AND 12.91{2.90% 15.81

STONE) OR GRAVEL WASHING, CRUSHING
AND SCREENING PLANT OPERATORS

!
!

212 *FINE GRADE OPERATOR 12.9015.77! 18.67
214 TFRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 11.26 1.17' 12.43
216 FIREMAN OR TANK HEATER OPERATOR '10.39;1.172 11.56

217 GRADER OR MOTOR PATROL, FINISHING, !14.3711,171 15.54
EARTHWORK AND BITUMINOUS !

1

218 *GRADER OPERATOR (MOTOR PATROL) 13.0811.17} 14.25

222 *MECHANIC OR WELDER 12.59%3.21 15.80

224 PICK UP SWEEPER 10.3911.171 11.56

228 ROLLER OPERATOR, OVER 6 TONS FOR_ 111.2611.17! 12.43
BITUMINOUS FINISHING AND/OR WEARING ! 17
COURSES ! oot

231 *RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR, BACK HOE 19,6511.171 10.82
ATTACHMENT ! ! !

232 *SHOULDERING MACHINE OPERATOR (POWER)110.39{1.17! 11.56
{APSCO OR SIMILIAR TYPE) ! ! !

! ! !
236 TRACTOR OPERATOR, OVER D2, TD6 OR ;14.07%1017; 15.24
! ! !

SIMILIAR H.P. WITH POWER TAKE-OFF : !

239 *CRANE OPERATOR . 314.1532.9og 17.05
301 BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER 510.3921.175 11.56

302 DUMPMAN g 9.24%1.17& 10.41
1 1 !
303 *GREASER AND TRUCK SERVICEMAN 111.5911.05! 12.64
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CODE NUMBER &
CLASSIFICATION (60 POLK

PREVAILING RATE

BASIC

TOTAL

FUTURE PREVAILING RATE
! EFFECT I
RATE FB HR RATE!DATE

RATE FB

TOTAL
HR RATE

305 TRUCK DRIVER (HAULING MACHINERY FOR !13 38'1 17!

CONTRACTORS OWN USE_INCLUDING OP-
ERATION OF HAND OR POWER OPERATED
WINCHES)

307 TANDEM AXLE OR 3 AXLE UNIT

309 FIVE AXLE UNIT

404 *CARPENTER

412 *IRONWORKER

a2

9.59!0. ooi
'10 82'1 171
111 7ov1 17!
1 I 1

! 7.0010.00!
! 1 1

14.55 !

9.59 !
11.99 |
12.87 |
7.00 |

]
!
]
!
!
!
1
!
1
1
1
!
1
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STATE OF MINNESOTA/DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
Minn. Stat. 177.41 - 177.44 (1978)
CERTIFIED PREVAILING WAGES FOR HIGHWAY AND HEAVY CONSTRUCTION

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON JOBSITE
IN A CONSPICUQUS PLACE .

COUNTY 63 RED LAKE EFFECTIVE DATE OF DETERMINATION: FEBRUARY 1, 1986
TO CONTRACTORS AND EMPLOYEES:

This project is covered by the Minnesota Prevailing Wage Statutes, The
wage _ratés for the labor Tlassifications listed below are the minimum
hourly rate to be paid on this project. _In some _instances, future rates
have been predetermined.  Those rates and the effective date are also
shown. Labor classifications not listed below have had no rate determined
due to lack of information.

The prevailing hours of labor are eight (8) hours per day and forty (461
hours per week. All hours worked in _excess of the prevailing hours shall
be paid at a rate of at least one and one half (1 1/2) times the basic
hourly rate paid to the employee. .

Viclations of the grevailing wage rates should be :egqrted immediately to
the Department of ransgortatzon, Office of Construction, Transportation
Bu1ld1ng John Ireland Boulevard, St. Paul, Minnesota 55155,

phone (612) 296-6353.

* Indicates that adjacent county rates were used for this classification
determination due” to insufficlent data received for this county.

’ PREVAILING RATE ! FUTURE PREVAILING RATE
CODE NUMBER & BASIC TOTAL IEFFECT BASIC TOTAL
CLASSIFICATION RATE FB HR RATE!DATE RATE FB  HR RATE

101 *LABORER, COMMON (GENERAL LABOR WORK)! 7.0050.00% 7.00 !

102 *LABORER, SKILLED (ASSISTING SKILLED !10.3510.00! 10.35
CRAFT JOURNEYMAN) ! !

! ! !
103 *LABORER, LANDSCAPING (GARDNER, SOD ! 9.2510.00! 9.25
LAYER AND NURSERYMAN) % s %

e $es0 0w s
S 2t 4 b G G S 4 4ot S Gy
4 Gt 6 Bt Dt S s 4 4 b ey

104 *FLAGPERSON 7.6711,17! 8.84

202 *ASPHALT, BITUMINOUS STABILIZER PLANT!11.6711.171 12.84
OPERATOR 1

203 *DRAGLINE AND/OR OTHER SIMILAR 14.1512.90! 17.05

EQUIPMENT WITE SHOVEL TYPE CONTROLS
204 *BITUMINOUS SPREADER AND FINISHING 11.26!1.17 12.43

OPERATOR
205 *BITUMINOUS SPREADER AND BITUMINOUS !11.2611.17! 12.43 ! ! 1
FINISHING MACHINE OPERATOR (HELPER) i i ! ! !
206 *CONVEYER OPERATOR i 9.6551.17! 10.82
214 *FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 511.26{1.17 12.43
216 *FIREMAN OR TANK HEATER OPERATOR %10.39%1.17 11.56

217 *GRADER OR MOTOR PATROL

FINISHING, !14.3711.171 15.54 !
EARTHWORK AND BITUMINOﬁS ! 1

! 1

1

224 *PICK UP SWEEPER 10.3911.17! 11.56

228 *ROLLER OPERATOR, OVER 6 TONS FOR 11.2611.17! 12.43 !
BITUMINOUS FINIéHING AND/OR WEARING ! 1 !
COURSES ! { ;

! i
236 *TRACTOR OPERATOR, OVER D2, TD6 OR  !14.0711.171 15.24
SIMILIAR H.P. WITH POWER TAKE-OFF

1

239 *CRANE OPERATOR 514.1552.903 17.05
301 *BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER 110.3911.171 11.56
302 *DUMPMAN : ! 9.2411.17! 10.41

305 *TRUCK DRIVER (HAULING MACHINERY FOR 113.3811.17! 14.55
CONTRACTORS OWN USE INCLUDING OP- ! ! !
ERATION OF HAND OR POWER OPERATED ! 1

WINCHES)
307 *TANDEM AXLE OR 3 AXLE UNIT 9.5910.00! 9.59
309 *FIVE AXLE UNIT 510.8251.17’ 11.99
404 *CARPENTER !11.7011.171 12.87

Sme t €t pam 9t G St s 2 $oep 2ot e G Gk P S e St b G S it S S S e S0 S o Sk S G i B S F0 ek $mh $1m ok Ot G40 o et Sy G G S g H G S B S o H At $m P

S S £t b 4 Pt Bt S P 4P 4 orm G S i Sk G $m it D S s 4B Yy A S e B S o S Pesm o

e 2 2ot am b om 8t 8 3§ @ p S G S S Bt oty S By 9 ot Poup S $m O £

412 *IRONWORKER g 7.oo§o.oo§ 7.00



STATE OF MINNESOTA/DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
Minn. Stat. 177.41 - 177.44 (1978)
CERTIFIED PREVAILING WAGES FOR HIGHWAY AND HEAVY CONSTRUCTION

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON JOBSIT
IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

COUNTY 68 ROSEAU EFFECTIVE DATE OF DETERMINATION: FEBRUARY 1, 1986
TO CONTRACTORS AND EMPLOYEES:

This project is covered by the Minnesota Prevailing Wage Statutes, The
wage ratés for the labor Classifications listed below are the minimum
hourly rate to be paid on this proZect. In some instances, future rates
have been predetermined.  Those rates and the effective date are also _
shown. _Labor classifications not listed below have had no rate determined
due to lack of information.

The prevailin% hours of labor are eight (8) hours per day and forty (491
hours per week. All hours worked in excess of the_ prevailing hours shall
be paid at a rate of at least one and one half (1 1/2) times” the basic
hourly rate paid to the employee. .

violations of the prevailing wage rates should be zegg:ted immediately to
the Department of Transportation, Office of Construction, Transportation
Bulldlng John Ireland Boulevard, St. Paul, Minnesota 5555,

phone (612) 296-6353.

* Indicates that adjacent county rates were used for this classification
determination due to insufficient data received for this county.

PREVAILING RATE ! FUTURE PREVAILING RATE
CODE NUMBER & BASIC TOTAL !EFFECT BASIC TOTAL
CLASSIFICATION RATE FB  HR RATE!DATE RATE FB  HR RATE

101 *LABORER, COMMON (GENERAL LABOR WORK)! 7.50!0.00! 7.50 ! !

102 *LABORER, SKILLED (ASSISTING SKILLED ! 9.00!0.00! 9.00
CRAFT JOURNEYMAN)

104 *FLAGPERSON

109 *UNDERGROUND AND OPEN DITCH LABORER
(8 FEET BELOW STARTING GRADE LEVEL)

!
!
!
!

!

i

1

]

!
6.6711.03! 7.70 ! 1 !
11.00$0.00{ 11.00 g 1

1

i

201 *AIR COMPRESSOR OPERATOR 10.0111.03! 11.04
202 *ASPHALT, BITUMINOUS STABILIZER PLANT!11.5911.05! 12.64
OPERATOR !
203 *DRAGLINE AND/OR OTHER SIMILAR 14.1512.90! 17.05 !
EQUIPMENT WITH SHOVEL TYPE CONTROLS ! 1 1 1
204 *BITUMINOUS SPREADER AND FINISHING !11.1811.05! 12.23
OPERATOR

205 *BITUMINOUS SPREADER AND BITUMINOUS !11.18!1.05! 12.23 !
FINISHING MACHINE OPERATOR (HELPER) !

209 *CRUSHING PLANT OPERATOR (GRAVEL AND !12.5913.22! 15.81
STONE) OR GRAVEL WASHING, CRUSHING
AND SCREENING PLANT OPERATORS

212 *FINE GRADE OPERATOR 13.2212.901 16.12
214 *FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 112.5913.21! 15.80 !
216 *FIREMAN OR TANK HEATER OPERATOR 10.3111.05! 11.36 !

217 *GRADER OR MOTOR PATROL, FINISHING, 13.2212.90! 16.12
EARTHWORK AND BITUMINOUS

1 |
218 *GRADER OPERATOR (MOTOR PATROL) $11.16 3.09% 14.25

219 *GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR) 510.66;3.083 13.74 ;
222 *MECHANIC OR WELDER 212.59i3.zz§ 15.81 !

226 *ROLLER OPERATOR, SELF PROPELLED 112.9112.901 15.81
ROLLER FOR COMPACTION ! !

1 1 1
228 *ROLLER OPERATOR, OVER 6 TONS FOR 111.1811.05! 12.23
BITUMINOUS FINISHING AND/OR WEARING ! ! 4
COURSES ; 1 g
231 *RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR, BACK HOE 19.65/1.17! 10.82
ATTACHMENT % %

234 *TURNAPULL OPERATOR (OR SIMILAR TYPE)§12.9152.9O§ 15.81

236 *TRACTOR OPERATOR, OVER D2, TD6 OR  !112.59!3.22! 15.81
SIMILIAR H.P. WITH POWER TAKE-OFF 5 % %

239 *CRANE OPERATOR 514.15§2.9og 17.05
301 *BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER ; 9.51%2.303 11.81
302 *DUMPMAN 1 8.9711.781 10.75
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) PREVAILING RATE ! FUTURE PREVAILING RATE
CODE NUMBER & BASIC TOTAL !EFFECT BASIC TOTAL
CLASSIFICATION (68 ROSEAU RATE HR RATE!DATE RATE FB HR RATE
303 *GREASER AND TRUCK SERVICEMAN §11°59§1.05! 12.64 g ; : ;
306 *SINGLE AXLE OR 2 AXLE UNIT : 9.5151.03 10.54 : ; ; ;
307 *TANDEM AXLE OR 3 AXLE UNIT %10.54%0.00! 10.54 5 : ; :
309 *FIVE AXLE UNIT 510.8251.17 11.99 s ; ; ;
404 *CARPENTER : 9.7550.00 9.75 ; 5 : !’
406 *CEMENT MASON gl4.75§0.00§ 14.75 : ; : ;
412 *IRONWORKER %11.70%1.17 12.87 : ¥ ; ;
417 *PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER 18.09 ; : ; ;

115.4312.66
! i i



STATE OF MINNESOTA/DEPAﬁTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
Minn. Stat. 177.41 - 177.44 (1978)
CERTIFIED PREVAILING WAGES FOR HIGHWAY AND HEAVY CONSTRUCTION

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON JOBSITE
IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

COUNTY 69 ST. LOUIS EFFECTIVE DATE*OF DETERMINATION: FEBRUARY 1, 1986

TO CONTRACTORS AND EMPLOYEES:

This project is covered by the Minnesota P;evailin? Wage Statutes, The
wage ratés for the labor classifications listed below are the minimum
hourlg rate to be paid on this project. _In some_instances, future rates
have been gzedete:m;ngd. .Those rates and the effective date are also
shown. _Labor clasgssifications not listed below have had no rate determined
due to lack of information.

The pzevailing hours of labor are eight (8) hours per day_ and forty (491
hours per week. All hours worked in excess of the prevalling hours shall
be paid at a rate of at least one and one half (1 1/2) times the basic
houtly rate paid to the employee.

Violations of the grevailing wage rates should be reported immediately to
the Department of ransgortation, Office of Construction, Transportation
Buxldzng John Ireland Boulevard, St. Paul, Minnesota 55155,

phone (6{2) 296-6333.

* Indicates that adjacent county rates were used for this classification
determination due” to insufficient data received for this county.

PREVAILING RATE ! FUTURE PREVAILING RATE
CODE NUMBER & BASIC TOTAL !EFFECT BASIC TOTAL
CLASSIFICATION RATE FB  HR RATE!DATE RATE FB HR RATE

101 LABORER, COMMON (GENERAL LABOR wonx)§12.1353.255 15.38
102 LABORER, SKILLED (ASSISTING SKILLED !12.1313.25! 15.38
YMAN) ! 1 1

1 ]
1 !
1 1
CRAFT JOURNE ! ! ! ! !
104 FLAGPERSON 510,2353.25i 13.48 g ! §
107 PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS) 512.58i3.255 15.83 g § g
201 AIR COMPRESSOR OPERATOR 313,58 2.902 16.48 [ 1 1
202 ASPHALT, BITUMINOUS STABILIZER PLANWI15.8712.90! 18.77
OPERATOR ! ! 1 ! !
203 DRAGLINE AND/OR OTHER SIMILAR - 116.7212.90! 19.62 i 1
EQUIPMENT WITH SHOVEL TYPE CONTROLS ! : ! !
204 BITUMINOUS SPREADER AND FINISHING !15.8712.90! 18.77
OPERATOR Fl

! !
205 BITUMINOUS SPREADER AND BITUMINOUS !{13.5812.90! 16.48

FINISHING MACHINE OPERATOR (HELPER) ; ;

206 *CONVEYER OPERATOR 1 5.7911.17! 6.96
209 CRUSHING PLANT OPERATOR (GRAVEL AND !15.8712.90! 18.77
STONE) OR GRAVEL WASHING, CRUSHING !
AND SCREENING PLANT OPERATORS ; ; !
210 CURB MACHINE 115.8712.90! 18.77

211 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR UP TO AND [13.58!2.90! 16.48
INCLUDING 1 CU. YD. !

1 1
213 FORKLIFT OPERATOR 15.8712.90! 18.77
214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 15.8722.905 18.77
216 *FIREMAN OR TANK HEATER OPERATOR 10.3921.17% 11.56 !

217 GRADER OR MOTOR PATROL, FINISHING, 16.1712.90! 19.07
EARTHWORK AND BITUMINOUS ! !

! 1 1

ROLLER FOR COMPACTION ! ! !

227 *ROLLER OPERATOR, UP TO AND INCLUDING!14.07!1.171 15.24
6 TONS FOR BITUMINOUS FINISHING ! ! !
AND/OR WEARING COURSES I ! !

228 ROLLER OPERATOR, OVER 6 TONS FOR  !15.8712.90! 18.77
BLTUMINOUS FINISHING AND/OR WEARING ! ! !
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218 *GRADER OPERATOR (MOTOR PATROL) A§13.58§2.90g 16.48 !
219 GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR) 12.82%2.905 15.72 g
222 MECHANIC OR WELDER 15.87;2.90% 18.77 g
223 OILERS (POWER SHOVEL, CRANE, DRAG- 112.82!12.90! 15.72 !
LINE) . !

224 *PICK UP SWEEPER §16.18§1.17§ 17,35 g
226 ROLLER OPERATOR, SELF PROPELLED 315.8732.903 18.77 g
! 1 ! i

1

1

!

!

!

1



PREVAILING RATE ! FUTURE PREVAILINGTRAT%‘

CODE NUMBER & BASIC TOTAL !EFFECT BASIC
CLASSIFICATION (69 ST. LOUIS ) RATE FB HR RATE!DATE RATE FB HR RATE
229 *SCRAPER, 32 CU. YDS. AND OVER 515-.99!2.90! 18.89 ! !
231 RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR, BACK HOE !15.87 2.90! 18.77

ATTACHMENT

232 SHOULDERING MACHINE OPEI)QATOR (POWER)'13 5812.90! 16.48

(APSCO OR SIMILIAR TYPE

>t b 4 0

234 TURNAPULL OPERATOR (OR SIMILAR TYPE)¥15.87 2.90!; 18.77

235 *TRACTOR OPERATOR, D2, TD6 115.8712.90! 18.77
SIMILIAR H.P. WITH POWER imz-om-‘ ! 1

e 0 1t o 2

! !
236 TRACTOR OPERATOR, OVER D2, TD6 OR  !15.8712.90! 18.77
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!
! ! !
! 1

!
!
1
i
1
!
!
!
i
1
1
!
;
SIMILIAR H.P. WITH POWER TAKE-OFF ! :
237 POWER ACTUATED AUGERS AND BORING 13.5812.90! 16.48 !
MACHINE ! : ; :
239 CRANE OPERATOR 16.72’2.9o§ 19.62 ; ;
240 BOOM TRUCK 15. 8722 9oi 18.77 ; : ;
241 MILLING MACHINE 15. 87'2 9ov 18.77 ; ; !
242 TRERCHER 15.87! 2 9oz 18.77 ; ! ;
301 BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER 113.9512. 45% 16.40 : : :
302 *DUMPMAN 12.58!1.17§ 13.75 : ; ;
304 *SELF PROPELLED PACKER OPERATOR 8.8311,03! 9.86 ; ; ;
305 TRUCK DRIVER (HAULING MACHINERY FOR !14.6012.45! 17.05 i ! 1
CONTRACTORS OWN USE INCLUDING OP- ! ! ! !
ERATION OF HAND OR POWER OPERATED ! ! !
HINGHES) ! U
306 SINGLE AXLE OR 2 AXLE UNIT 313.70 2.45! 16.15 ! : ; ;
307 TANDEM AXLE OR 3 AXLE UNIT - £13.9512.451 16,40 ! ! ool
. 308 FOUR AXLE UNIT 114,0512.45! 16.50 ! ! 1ot
309 FIVE AXLE UNIT 14.6012.45! 17,05 ! : ; ;
e 404 CARPENTER 15.73 3.10% 18.83 g ; ;
406 *CEMENT MASON 115.50 1.50{ 17.00 ; ! 1
407 ELECTRICIAN 16.0015.12! 21.12 %06/01/86%16.35 5.231 21.58
410 *LATHER 14.80 2.402 17.20 : ! ;
412 *TRONWORKER ! 9,60 o.,oog 9.60 ; ; !
413 LINEMAN 17.7113.191 20.90 : ; ! 1
417 PIPEFITTER ~ STEAMFITTER 15.8513.90! 19.75 ; ; !
418 *PLASTERER 115.65 1.55§ 17.20 ; 5/01/86'15 8511.55! 17.40
i
!

419 PLUMBER 315.76;4.25§ 20.01




STATE OF MINNESOTA/DEPAﬁTMENT'OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
Minn, Stat, 177.41 - 177.44 (1978)
CERTIFIED PREVAILING WAGES FOR HIGHWAY AND HEAVY CONSTRUCTION

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON JOBSITE
IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

COUNTY 69 ST. LOUIS EFFECTIVE DATE~OF DETERMINATION: FEBRUARY 1, 1986

TO CONTRACTORS AND EMPLOYEES:

This project is covered by the Minnesota Pgevailin? Wage Statutes, The
wage ratés for the labor clagsifications listed below are the minimum
hourly rate to be paid on this project. _In some_instances, future_ rates
have been predetermined.  Those rates and the effective date are also
shown. Labor classifications not listed below have had no rate determined
.due to lack of information.

The prevailing hours of labor are eight (8) hours per day_and forty (461
hours per week. All hours worked in excess of the prevailling hours shaill
be paid at a rate of at least one and one half (1 1/2) times™ the basic
hourly rate paid to the employee.

Violations of the prevailing wage rates should be reported immediately to
the Department of Transportation, Office of Construction, Transportation
Buxldxng John Ireland Boulevard, St. Paul, Minnesota 55is5,

phone (6{2) 296-6353.

* Indicates that adjacent county rates were used for this classification
determination due” to insufficilent data received for this county.

PREVAILING RATE ! FUTURE PREVAILING RATE
CODE NUMBER & BASIC TOTAL !EFFECT BASIC TOTAL
CLASSIFICATION RATE FB HR RATE!DATE RATE FB HR RATE

101 LABORER, COMMON (GENERAL LABOR WORK)%12.13§3.25% 15.38 105/01/86 112.4813.25! 15.73
102 LABORER, SKILLED)(ASSISTING SKILLED 212.13§3.25§ 15.38 305/01/86312.4833.253 15.73

T JO 1 1 ey 1 1 1

104 FLAGPERSON 510.23g3.25i 13.48 §05/01/86§10.2833.25§ 13.53
107 PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS) 312.5813.255 15.83 305/01/86312,9333,253 16.18
201 AIR COMPRESSOR OPERATOR 213.58 2.9o§ 16.48 305/01/36?13.8332.90} 16.73
202 ASPHALT, BITUMINOUS STABILIZER PLANW 15.87!2.90! 18.77 ! 116.3712.90! 19.

ASPHALT, i ! ; 505/01/85$16 3712 9o5 19.27
203 DRAGLINE AND/OR OTHER SIMILAR 116.7212.901 19.62 i 1 I

EQUIPMENT WITH SHOVEL TYPE CONTROLS ! 505/01/37517-22 2°9°; 20.12
204 BITUMINOUS SPREADER AND FINISHING 15.8712.90! 18.77 ! 116, 290! 19.

BITUMING 105/01/86 116.37 12.90! 19.27

! i i 1 !
205 BITUMINOUS SPREADER AND BITUMINOUS !13.5812.90! 16.48 105/01/86113.8312.90! 16.73

FINISHING MACHINE OPERATOR (HELPER)

1 1 i

206 *CONVEYER OPERATOR ; 5.79;1.17; 6.96 ! ! !
209 CRUSHING PLANT OPERATOR (GRAVEL AND !15.8712.90! 18.77 105/01/86!16.37!2.90! 19.27
STONE) OR GRAVEL WASHING, CRUSHING ! 1 1 105/01/86, 1 P
AND SCREENING PLANT OPERATORS ! 1 i i ! ! ;

210 CURB MACHINE 315.87§2.9o§ 18.77 05/01/86%16.37%2.905:L9.27

211 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR UP TO AND !13.58!2.901 16.48 !05,/01/86!13/83!2.90! 16.73
INCLUDING 1 CU. YD. ! ! ! ! ! ! !

] P
! !

213 FORKLIFT OPERATOR 515.8752.905 18.77 05/01/86§16.37§2.9o§1_9.27

214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 115.8712.901 18.77 05/01/86516.3752.903]_9.27

216 *FIREMAN OR TANK HEATER OPERATOR ;10.39;1.17% 11.56 ! % s 5

217 GRADER OR MOTOR PATROL, FINISHING, 116.17!2.90! 19.07 !05/01/86116.6712.901 1.9.57
EARTHWORK AND BITUMINOUS 5 g ; ! ! ! !

218 *GRADER OPERATOR (MOTOR PATROL) 313.5852.905 16.48 ;05/01/86313.6352.9051,6.73

219 GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR) 512.8252.905 15.72 ;05/01/86512.92%2.9051,5.82

222 MECHANIC OR WELDER 115.8712.901 18.77 ;05/01/86§16.37§2.90§1,9.27

223 g%§g§s (POWER SHOVEL, CRANE, DRAG- §12.82§2.90§ 15.72 305/01/86;12.92;2.9051,5.82

1 1 1 1 1 1 i
224 *PICK UP SWEEPER 116.1811.17! 17.35 | i ! !
!

! i ! ! i i !
226 ROLLER OPERATOR, SELF PROPELLED 115.8712.90! 18.77 105/01/86116.3712.9011 9.27
ROLLER FOR COMPACTION ! ! ! ! !

!

1 1 1 ]

227 *ROLLER OPERATOR, UP TO AND INCLUDING!14.0711.17! 15.24 |
6 TONS FOR BITUMINOUS FINISHING ] ! ! !
AND/OR WEARING COURSES ! ! 5 !

228 ROLLER OPERATOR, OVER 6 TONS FOR  115.8712.90! 18.77 05/01/86
BITUMINOUS FINTSHING AND/OR WEARING ! 1 ] !
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PREVAILING RATE ! FUTURE PREVAILING RATE
CODE NUMBER & BASIC TOTAL !EFFECT BASIC TOTAL
CLASSIFICATION (69 ST. LOUIS ) RATE FB HR RATE!DATE RATE FB HR RATE

229 *SCRAPER, 32 CU. YDS. AND OVER 51§.99%2.905 18.89 505/01/86%16.4952.905 19.39

231 RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR, BACK HOE i15.8722.90i 18.77 105/01/86116.3712.90! 19,27
ATTACHMENT ' ! ! ! !

1 1 !
232 SHOULDERING MACHINE OPERATOR (POWER)!13 58!2 90' 16.48 105/01/86113.8372.901 16.73

(APSCO OR SIMILIAR TYPE) ' ' ' : . % %

! ! !
234 TURNAPULL OPERATOR (OR SIMILAR TYPE)‘15-87%2.90% 18.77 05/01/86516.37;2.90; 19.27

235 *TRACTOR OPERATOR, D2, TD6, OR 115.8712.90! 18,77 105/01/86116.3712.90! 19.27
SIMILIAR H.P. WITH POWER TAKE-OFF ) % 5 z s % ;

]
236 TRACTOR OPERATOR, OVER D2, TD6 OR 05/01/86116.3712.90! 19.27
SIMILIAR H.P. WITH POWER TAKE~OFF ! ! 1

237 POWER ACTUATED AUGERS AND BORING

§15.87;2.90§ 18.77
! 1ol
113.5812.901 16.48

1 1 1
05/01/86113.83{2.90] 16.73

MACHINE ! ! ! ! ! ! !
239 CRANE OPERATOR ;16 72;2 90¥ 19.62 §05/01/86§17.22§2.90§ 26.12
240 BOOM TRUCK '15 87'2 90! 18.77 %05/01/86;16.37%2.905 19.27
241 MILLING MACHINE '15 87'2 90; 18.77 ’05/01/86;16.37%2.90; 19.27

242 TRENCHER

301 BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER

302 *DUMPMAN

304 *SELF PROPELLED PACKER OPERATOR

305 TRUCK DRIVER (HAULING MACHINERY FOR
CONTRACTORS OWN USE INCLUDING OP-
%¥§g§gg)or HAND OR POWER OPERATED

306 SINGLE AXLE OR 2 AXLE UNIT

307 TANDEM AXLE OR 3 AXLE UNIT

308 FOUR AXLE UNIT

309 FIVE AXLE UNIT

404 CARPENTER

406 *CEMENT MASON

;15 87;2 90! 18.77 105/01/86116.3712.90! 19.27
113.95{2.451 16.40
112 s811. 17v 13.75
| 8.8311. oav 9.86
14.6012.451 17.05

! !
%13.70 2.455 16.15

113.9512.45] 16.40
14.0512.45! 16.50
14.6012.45! 17.05
15.7312.50! 18.63
15.50!1.50! 17.00
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407 ELECTRICIAN 16.00¢5,12! 21,12 06/01/86%16.35!:5.23 21.58
410 *LATHER 114.8012.40! 17.20 !o5/01/86!14.95!2.40! 17.35
412 *IRONWORKER ; 9.6050.005 9.60 ' : ! :

413 LINEMAN ;17.71{3.19¥ 20.90 504/01/35;13,33!3,59! 21.92

!
417 PIPEFITTER - STEAMFITTER

418 *PLASTERER
419 PLUMBER

§15.85g3.9og 19.75 ! g
515.6551.555 17.20 305/01/86{15.85’1.55'

115,7614,25! 20.01 ! 1 1 !
1 i 1 1 ! i !

17.40



.STATE OF MINNESOTA/DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY

Minn. Stat.

177.41 - 177.44 (1978)

CERTIFIED PREVAILING WAGES FOR HIGHWAY AND HEAVY CONSTRUCTION

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON JOBSITE
IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE

COUNTY 80 WADENA

TO CONTRACTORS AND EMPLOYEES:

This project is covered by the_K;nnegota Prevailin
wage rates for the labor ctlassifications

hourly rate t¢ be paid _on. this project.
have been predetermined. .
shown. _Labor classifications not

due to lack of information.

The prevailing hours of labor are
hours per week. All hours worked
be paid at a rate of at least one
hourly rate paid to the employee.

Viclations of the g:evailing wage
the Department of ransgortation,
Buxldxng John Ireland Boulevard,
phone (612) 296-6353.

* Indicates that adjacent county

ra
of
St

EFFECTIVE DATE OF DETERMINATION: FEBRUARY 1, 1986

Wage Statutes,

listed below are the minimum

tes should be reported immediateiy
fice of Construc
. Paul, Minnesota 55

The

In some instances, future_ rates
Those rates and the effective date are also
listed below have had no rate determined

ASEE(3) bavr Per dar,ind forty (g,
e preva n ours a
and one half (1l 192) timesgthe bas?c

to

ion, Transportation
iss,

rates were used for this classification

determination due " to insufficlent datpnnecaivedefor thiSpEAABENLING RATE
CODE NUMBER & BASIC TOTAL |EFFECT  BASIC TOTAL
CLASSIFICATION RATE FB HR RATE!DATE RATE FB HR RATE
101 LABORER, COMMON (GENERAL LABOR WORK)§10.25$1.655 11.90 ! ! ! !
102 *LABORER, SKILLED (ASSISTING SKILLED !10.0411.17! 11.21 | ! 1 1
CRAFT 'JOURNEYMAN) ! ! ! ! ! !
103 *LABORER, LANDSCAPING (GARDNER, SOD ! 9.2510.00! 9.25 ! 1 ! 1
LAYER AND NURSERYMAN) ! g ! ! ! !
106 *FLAGPERSON 1 7.2411.17! 8.41 g g § ;
107 *PIPELAYER (WATER, SEWER & GAS) 110.7011.65! 12.35 g g g !
201 *ATR COMPRESSOR OPERATOR ! 9.6031.03! 10.63 g 3 g ;
202 *ASPHALT, BITUMINOUS STABILIZER PLANT!11.67!1.17! 12.84 ! 1 1 !
OPERATOR 5 § ! ! !
203 *DRAGLINE AND/OR OTHER SIMILAR 14.1512.90! 17.05 1! 1 ] !
EQUIPMENT WITH SHOVEL TYPE CONTROLS ! ! i !
204 BITUMINOUS SPREADER AND FINISHING [11.2611.17! 12.43 ! 1
OPERATOR ;
205 BITUMINOUS SPREADER AND BITUMINOUS 111.2611.171 12.43 1
FINISHING MACHINE OPERATOR (HELPER) ! ! !
209 *CRUSHING PLANT OPERATOR (GRAVEL AND 112.9112.901 15.81 ! i
STONE) OR GRAVEL WASHING, CRUSHING ! 1
AND SCREENING PLANT OPERATORS !
210 *CURB MACHINE '14.3011.501 15.80 ! ! ! !
211 *FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR UP TO AND !14.25!1.50! 15.75 ! 1 1 1
INCLUDING 1 CU. YD. 1 § ! 1 ! ! !
212 *FINE GRADE OPERATOR 13.22 2.9o§ 16.12 g g !
214 FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR 12.91 2.903 15.81 g g !
216 *FIREMAN OR TANK HEATER OPERATOR 10.11 1.173 11.28 g g !
217 *GRADER OR MOTOR PATROL, FINISHING, {11.3011.171 12.47 { 1 1
EARTHWORK AND BITUMINOUS 5 ! ! ; !
218 *GRADER OPERATOR (MOTOR PATROL) 11.3552.905 14,25 g § g !
222 *MECHANIC OR WELDER 12.9112,90! 15.81 g g g !
224 *PICK UP SWEEPER 110.3911.17! 11.56 g g g !
226 *ROLLER OPERATOR, SELF PROPELLED 9.6511.171 10.82 ! 1 i !
ROLLER FOR COMPACTION ! ! ! ! ! ! !
228 ROLLER OPERATOR, OVER 6 TONS FOR  111.2611.17! 12.43 ! 1 1 1
BITUMINOUS FINISHING AND/OR WEARING ! 1 ! ! i ! i
COURSES 1 ! ! [ ! ! !
! 1 ! 1 ! ! !
229 *SCRAPER, 32 CU. YDS. AND OVER 110.0010.00! 10.00 ! ! ! !
231 *RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR, BACK HOE 112.9112,90! 15.81 ! ! ! 1
ATTACHMENT ! ! ! ! 14 ! !
! 1 ! ! 1 1 !
234 *TURNAPULL OPERATOR (OR SIMILAR TYPE)!12.91!2.90! 15.81 ! ! !



PREVAILING RATE

]
!

FUTURE PREVAILING RATE

CODE NUMBER & ‘ BASIC TOTAL {EFFECT BASIC TOTAL

CLASSIFICATION (80 WADENA ) RATE FB HR RATE!DATE RATE FB HR RATE

235 *TRACTOR OPERATOR, D2, TD6, OR 112.9112.90! 15.81 ! ! ! !
SIMILIAR H.P. WITH POWER TAKE-OFF ! ! ! ! ; [ !

236 TRACTOR OPERATOR, OVER D2, TD6 OR  112.9112.90! 15.81 1! ! ! 1
SIMILIAR H.P. WITH POWER TAKE-OFF ! ! ! ! ! !

301 *BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER 10.39! 1.173 11.56 ; ; ; ;

302 *DUMPMAN ! 9.24;1.17% 10.41 ; ; ; ;

305 TRUCK DRIVER (HAULING MACHINERY FOR !10.93!1.17! 12.10 ! ! ! |
CONTRACTORS OWN USE INCLUDING OP— ! ! ! 1 ! !
ERATION OF HAND OR POWER OPERATED 1 ! ! 1 ! i
WINCHES) § § ; ; 5 ;

306 *SINGLE AXLE OR 2 AXLE UNIT 10.1111.05! 11.16 ; ! ; !

307 TANDEM AXLE OR 3 AXLE UNIT ¥1o.39§1.17§ 11.56 : ; : ;

309 *FIVE AXLE UNIT g1o.szg1.17§ 11.99 ; ; : !

406 *CEMENT MASON 50% 16.09 ; ; ; :

114.5911.
] !



STATE OF MINNESOTA/DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRY
Minn. Stat. 177.41 - 177.44 (1978)
CERTIFIED PREVAILING WAGES FOR HIGHWAY AND HEAVY CONSTRUCTION

THIS NOTICE MUST BE POSTED ON JOBSITE
IN A CONSPICUCUS PLACE

COUNTY 84 WILKIN EFFECTIVE DATE*~OF DETERMINATION: FEBRUARY 1, 1986

TO CONTRACTORS AND EMPLOYEES:

This project is covered by the Minnesota Pgevailing Wage Statutes., The
wage ratés for the labor classifications listed below are the minimum
hoirly rate to be paid _on this project. _In some instances, future rates
have been predetermined.  Those rates and the effective date are also
shown. _Labor classifications not listed below have had no rate determined
due to lack of information.

The prevailing hours of labor are eight (8) hours
hours per week. 11l hours worked in excess of the
be paid at a rate of at least one and one half (1
hourly rate paid to the employee.

Violations of the prevailing wage rates should be reported immediately to
the Department of ransgo:tation, Office of Construction, Transportation
Bu;lding John Ireland Boulevard, St. Paul, Minnesota 55155,

phone (612) 296-6353. ‘

* Indicates that_adjacent county rates were used for this classification
determination due to insufficlent data received for this county.

er day_and forty (461
prevalling hours shall
/2) times” the basic

PREVAILING RATE ! FUTURE PREVAILING RATE
CODE NUMBER & BASIC TOTAL !EFFECT BASIC TOTAL
CLASSIFICATION RATE FB HR RATE!DATE RATE FB HR RATE

101 *LABORER, COMMON (GENERAL LABOR WORK)% 5.75!0.00% 5.75

102 *LABORER, SKILLED (ASSISTING SKILLED ! 8.25!0.00! 8.25
CRAFT JOURNEYMAN) %

i
!
! !
103 *LABORER, LANDSCAPING (GARDNER, SOD ! 8.25!0.00! 8,25
LAYER AND NURSERYMAN) % ! !
!

104 *FLAGPERSON

!
7.24 1.175 8.41

€ 00 80 o £ 4 S St 4 Gt B S o S

201 *AIR COMPRESSOR-OPERATOR 9.60¥I.O3§ 10.63
202 ASPHALT, BITUMINOUS STABILIZER PLANT!11.3011,17! 12.47
OPERATOR 1 ! I
203 *DRAGLINE AND/OR OTHER SIMILAR 14.1512.90! 17.05

EQUIPMENT WITH SHOVEL TYPE CONTROLS

204 BITUMINOUS SPREADER AND FINISHING 10.9211.17! 12.09
OPERATOR %

205 *BITUMINOUS SPREADER AND BITUMINOUS 111.2611.17! 12.43
FINISHING MACHINE OPERATOR (HELPER) ! !

209 CRUSHING PLANT OPERATOR (GRAVEL AND 110.9211.17! 12.09
STONE) OR GRAVEL WASHING, CRUSHING
AND SCREENING PLANT OPERATORS

210 *CURB MACHINE §14.3o'1.50' 15.80

211 *FRONT END LOADER OPERATOR UP TO AND !11.35!2.90! 14.25
INCLUDING 1 CU. YD. !

212 *FINE GRADE OPERATOR 513.22'2.90' 16.12
213 *FORKLIFT OPERATOR %11.26;1.17; 12.43
214 TFRONT END LOADER OPERATOR %10.9251.17 12.09
216 FIREMAN OR TANK HEATER OPERATOR 310.1151.17 11.28

217 GRADER OR MOTOR PATROL, FINISHING, 511.3021.17 12.47

EARTHWORK AND BITUMINOUS ! !

218 *GRADER OPERATOR (MOTOR PATROL) §10.39§1.17g 11.56
219 *GREASER (TRUCK AND TRACTOR) 110.8412.90! 13.74
221 *SELF PROPELLED CHIP SPREADER ! 8.2512.05! 10.30
222 MECHANIC OR WELDER 110.5111.17! 11.68
226 *ROLLER OPERATOR, SELF PROPELLED 112.9112.90! 15.81

ROLLER FOR COMPACTION ! ! !

227 *ROLLER OPERATOR, UP TO AND INCLUDING! 7.75!2.05! 9.80
6 TONS FOR BITUMINOUS FINISHING ! ! !
AND/OR WEARING COURSES s 5 s

228 *ROLLER OPERATOR, OVER 6 TONS FOR 111.2611.17! 12.43
BITUMINOUS FINISHING AND/OR WEARING ! ! !
COURSES ! ! !
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Fooe , PREVAILING RATE !  FUTURE PREVAILING RATE
P CODE NUMBER & ' BASIC TOTAL !EFFECT BASIC TOTAL
CLASSIFICATION (84 WILKIN ) RATE FB HR RATE!DATE RATE FB HR RATE
229 *SCRAPER, 32 CU. YDS. AND OVER 13.0212.90! 15.92
231 *RUBBER TIRED TRACTOR, BACK HOE 12.9112.90! 15.81
ATTACHMENT ' ' %
234 *TURNAPULL OPERATOR (OR SIMILAR TYPE)i12.91i2.90§ 15.81
235 *TRACTOR OPERATOR, D2, TD6, OR 12.9112.90! 15.81
SIMILIAR H.P. WITH POWER TAKE-OFF 1

!
236 *TRACTOR OPERATOR, OVER D2, TD6 OR 12.9112.90! 15.81
SIMILIAR H.P. WITH POWER TAKE-OFF !

238 *TRUCK CRANE OILER 511.22!2.05§ 13.27
239 *CRANE OPERATOR 11.45 2.05% 13.50
301 BITUMINOUS DISTRIBUTOR DRIVER 10.11 1.175 11.28
302 *DUMPMAN ! 9.2451.17; 10.41
303 *GREASER AND TRUCK SERVICEMAN % 9.0051.255 10.25

305 *TRUCK DRIVER (HAULING MACHINERY FOR !10.9311.17! 12.10
CONTRACTORS OWN USE INCLUDING OP- ! !

ERATION OF HAND OR POWER OPERATED ; g
' 1
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WINCHES) H
306 *SINGLE AXLE OR 2 AXLE UNIT 510.11;1.055 11.16
307 TANDEM AXLE OR 3 AXLE UNIT ;10.11;1.17% 11.28
309 FIVE AXLE UNIT 510.51%1.17% 11.68
404 *CARPENTER ;11.73%1.44; 13.17
406 *CEMENT MASON % 9.00;0.005 9.00




